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CERTIFIED CREDIT PROFESSIONALS (CCP) 
 

FOUNDATION LEVEL 
 

PRINCIPLES OF ACCOUNTING  
 
WEDNESDAY: 3 December 2025. Morning Paper.             Time Allowed: 3 hours. 
 
This paper consists of five (5) questions. Answer ALL questions.  Marks allocated to each question are shown at the 
end of the question.  Show ALL your workings.    
 
QUESTION ONE 
The following trial balance was extracted from the accounting records of Form Limited, a public limited entity as at                                
31 October 2025: 
   Sh.“000”  Sh.“000” 
Inventory as at 1 November 2024  8,290  
Purchases  23,460 
Carriage inwards  560 
Returns   290  530 
Sales revenue   61,170 
Property at cost (Land: Sh.6 million)  24,000 
Plant and equipment at cost  16,900 
Motor vehicles at cost  9,280 
Fixtures and fittings at cost   5,000 
Provision for depreciation as at 1 November 2024: 
• Building    6,300 
• Plant and equipment   6,500 
• Motor vehicles   3,480 
• Fixtures and fittings   1,750 
Wages and salaries  15,540 
Rent and rates  8,700 
Electricity and water  720 
Telephone and internet  460 
Carriage outwards  220 
Trade receivables  11,470 
Bank balance  7,450 
Trade payables   13,340 
Ordinary share capital (Sh.10 par value)   20,000 
Share premium   4,000 
Retained profit as at 1 November 2024   5,505 
14% bank loan   10,500 
Loan interest paid          735  _______ 

    133,075 133,075 
Additional information: 
1. Inventory count as at 31 October 2025 revealed the value of inventory at a cost of Sh.7,900,000. 
2. Accrued rent as at 31 October 2025 amounted to Sh.300,000. 
3. Depreciation on property, plant and equipment is provided as follows: 
 

Asset  Rate per annum (%) Basis 
Building  2.5 Straight-line 
Plant and equipment 15 Reducing balance 
Motor vehicles 25 Straight-line 
Fixtures and fittings 10 Straight-line  

4. The 14% bank loan was obtained on 1 March 2025. Interest is payable semi-annually on 1 September and                            
1 March each year. 

5. The income tax for the year ended 31 October 2025 is estimated at Sh.1,575,000. 
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Required: 
(a) Statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 October 2025. (10 marks) 
 
(b) Statement of financial position as at 31 October 2025. (10 marks) 

     (Total: 20 marks) 
 
QUESTION TWO 
(a) The following transactions relate to the books of James Mdoe, a sole proprietor for the month of September 

2025: 
 
1 September: The owner transferred Sh.10,940,000 from his personal bank account to the business account. 
3 September: Made purchases worth Sh.6,000,000 from Mayo on credit. 
4 September: Made cash sales worth Sh.802,000. 
8 September: Banked Sh.600,000 into business bank account from cash till. 
16 September: Paid Mayo Sh.400,000 using a cheque. 
20 September: Paid rent of Sh.200,000 using a cheque. 
21 September: Withdrew Sh.20,000 to pay his son’s school fees from the business bank account. 
22 September: Banked all the cash to the business bank account and left with Sh.25,000 in the cash till. 
 
Required: 
Prepare James Mdoe’s business cashbook for the month of September 2025. (10 marks) 
 

(b) Karikor Jones started a business on 1 January 2024 with Sh.40,000,000 in the bank account. Unfortunately, he 
has not been keeping proper books of accounts. The tax man has approached him in order for him to pay taxes 
but he could not tell how much he owes the government. Nevertheless, he has provided you with the following 
information as at 31 December 2024: 

 
1. Inventory was valued at Sh.8,000,000. 
2. Motor vehicles Sh.9,000,000 at cost and had been depreciated by Sh.2,000,000 during the year. 
3. Accounts receivable of Sh.16,000,000. 
4. Expenses prepaid Sh.400,000. 
5. Bank balance: Sh.34,000,000. 
6. Cash balance: Sh.300,000. 
7. Trade payables: Sh.8,000,000. 
8. Expenses owing: Sh.800,000. 
9. Drawings: Sh.25,000,000. 
10. Cheque payments to his house landlord of Sh.1,000,000. 
 
Required: 
Karikor Jones statement of affairs as at 31 December 2024. (10 marks) 

    (Total: 20 marks) 
 

QUESTION THREE 
(a) Discuss THREE reasons for providing for depreciation on non-current assets of a business entity. (6 marks) 

 
(b) With reference to financial statements of not-for-profit entities, differentiate between “receipts and payments 

accounts” and “income and expenditure accounts”. (4 marks) 
 

(c) Describe THREE fundamental principles of ethics as contained in the accountants’ professional code of 
conduct.                   (6 marks) 
 

(d) Explain TWO roles of internal control systems in prevention and detection of errors and fraud. (4 marks) 
  (Total: 20 marks) 

 
QUESTION FOUR 
(a) Outline FOUR reasons for preparing manufacturing accounts. (4 marks) 

 
(b) Explain FOUR roles of financial ratios analysis. (8 marks) 

 
(c) Discuss FOUR challenges that public sector accountants might face when measuring and reporting assets and 

liabilities of an entity. (8 marks) 
   (Total: 20 marks) 
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QUESTION FIVE 
(a) Enumerate FOUR advantages of operating a sole proprietorship business. (4 marks) 

 
(b) Summarise FOUR challenges of a computerised accounting system. (4 marks) 

 
(c) Distinguish between “control accounts” and “control account reconciliation”. (4 marks) 

 
(d) The following balances were extracted from the books of Boni Traders as at 31 December 2024: 

 
   Dr. Cr. 
   “Sh.”  “Sh.” 
Cash   170,000 
Accounts receivable 300,000 
Supplies   96,000 
Equipment  600,000 
Accounts payable   124,000 
Unearned revenue  80,000 
Capital     700,000 
Service revenue   822,000 
Salaries expense  360,000 
Rent expense    200,000 ________ 
   1,726,000 1,726,000 
 
Additional information: 
1. A physical count of supplies on 31 December 2024 showed Sh.24,000 of supplies remaining. 
2. The equipment was acquired on 1 January 2024 and is expected to have a useful life of 5 years with no 

salvage value. 
3. The company has earned Sh.50,000 of the unearned revenue by year end. 
4. Salaries of Sh.30,000 for the last week of December are unpaid and are unrecorded as of 31 December 

2024. 
 
Required: 
Prepare the adjusted trial balance for Boni Traders as at 31 December 2024. (8 marks) 

    (Total: 20 marks) 
……………………………………………………………………….. 
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CCP FOUNDATION LEVEL 
 

PRINCIPLES OF ACCOUNTING  
 
WEDNESDAY: 20 August 2025. Morning Paper.             Time Allowed: 3 hours. 
 
Answer ALL questions.  Marks allocated to each question are shown at the end of the question.  Show ALL your 
workings.  Do NOT write anything on this paper.  
 
QUESTION ONE 
(a) The Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) has adopted a number of accounting concepts.  

 
Identify the accounting concepts in the following transactions: 
 
(i) A company XYZ has been sued for its debts by creditors but the directors have not been sued.                          

 (1 mark) 
 

(ii) The accountant of Hazina Traders has recognised a sale of Sh.200,000 although the money has not been 
recorded. (1 mark) 
 

(iii) The shares of XYZ Ltd. have been valued at Sh.45,000,000 shillings. (1 mark) 
 

(iv) According to the books of Salama Hardware, the owners expect to have the business run for 400 years 
and beyond. (1 mark) 
 

(v) Wakurugenzi Ltd. prepares their books of accounts every three months and presents them to 
stakeholders. (1 mark) 
 

(vi) The accountant of Hossanah partnership business has recorded the purchase of stock in purchases 
account and cash book. (1 mark) 

 
(b) The following are summarised accounts of Akiba Ltd. for the years ending 31 December 2023 and 31 December 

2024: 
 

Statement of profit or loss:  
  2023 2024 
 Sh.“000” Sh.“000” Sh.“000” Sh.“000” 
Sales  200  280 
Less cost of sales  (150)  (210) 
Gross profit  50  70 
Less expenses: 
Administrative expenses  (38) 46 
Loan interest                                                        -                         4                       (50) 
Net profit                         12                        20 
 
Statement of financial position as at 31 December: 
 2023  2024 
 Sh.“000” Sh.“000” Sh.“000” Sh.“000” 
Non-current assets:  110  140 
Current assets: 
Inventories 20  30 
Accounts receivable 25  28 
Bank                                                      -                 45                             5               63 
  155  203 
Equity and liabilities: 
Equity: 
Ordinary share capital  100  100 
Retained profits                                                        30                41 
  130  141 
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 Sh.“000” Sh.“000” Sh.“000” Sh.“000” 
 
Non-current liabilities: 
8% loan  -  50 
Current liabilities: 
Accounts payable 15  12 
Bank                                                    10                 25                             -               12 
  155  203 
 
Additional information: 
Inventory as at 1 January 2023 was Sh.50,000. 
 
Required: 
Calculate the following ratios for year 2023 and 2024: 
 
(i) Gross profit ratio.     (2 marks) 

 
(ii) Inventory turnover.     (2 marks) 

 
(iii) Net profit margin.     (2 marks) 

 
(iv) Quick ratio     (2 marks) 

 
(v) Working capital ratio.     (2 marks) 

 
(vi) Comment on the ratios calculated above.    (4 marks) 

     (Total: 20 marks) 
 
QUESTION TWO 
(a) Summarise the functions of the following committees in the management of government finances: 

 
(i) Public Investment Committee.     (3 marks) 

 
(ii) Committee of Ways and Means.    (3 marks) 

 
(b) Explain the meaning of the following accounting concepts: 

 
(i) Money measurement.     (2 marks) 

 
(ii) Substance over firm.     (2 marks) 

 
(c) The following information was extracted from the books of CBC Ltd. for the year ended 30 June 2025: 

 
 Sh.“000” 
Credit balance on 1 July 2024 - Receivables ledger control 342 

- Payables ledger control 37,410 
 Debit balance on 1 July 2024 - Receivables ledger control 48,144 

- Payables ledger control 630 
 Credit balance on 30 June 2025 - Receivables ledger control 342 
 During the year the following transaction took place: 
 Discount received   8,850 
 Discount allowed   13,968 
 Returns inwards   6,012 
 Returns outwards   3,210 
 Irrecoverable debts written off   1,956 
 Cash received in respect of debit balance in payables ledger 630 
 Contra entry   2,604 
 Allowances to customers on goods damaged in transit 1,272 
 Credit sales   382,368 
 Credit purchases   239,844 
 Cash from trade debtors   331,272 
 Cash to trade creditors   223,842 
 
 Required: 

(i) Receivables ledger control account for the year ended 30 June 2025.  (6 marks) 
 

(ii) Payables ledger control account for the year ended 30 June 2025.  (4 marks) 
    (Total: 20 marks) 
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QUESTION THREE 
(a) Outline FOUR reasons for preparing financial statements.  (4 marks) 

 
(b) In manufacturing accounting, costs are usually apportioned to factory and the administrative units.  

 
Required: 
Explain THREE basis of apportioning factory overheads.  (6 marks) 
 

(c) The following is a summary of Mary Paul’s cash transactions for the year ended 30 June 2025: 
 

 Sh. 
Cash balance as at 1 July 2024 1,094,400 
Cash sales 4,309,200 
10% bank loan 1,710,000 
Receipts from credit customers 4,104,000 
Amount paid to suppliers 2,137,500 
Fittings purchased 478,800 
Rent and rates paid 684,000 
Salaries and wages 2,821,500 
General expenses 265,050 
Withdrawal of cash for private use 2,223,000 

 
 Additional information: 

1. Inventories as at 30 June 2025 were valued at Sh.205,200. 
2. Mary Paul had no other assets or liabilities at the beginning of the year except the cash balance. 
3. As at 30 June 2025, Mary Paul owed her suppliers Sh.157,320 whereas her customers owed her 

Sh.247,950. 
4. As at 30 June 2025 the following expenses were outstanding: 

 Sh. 
• Stationery 27,360 
• Wages 54,720 

5. Insurance paid in advance and included in general expenses as at 30 June 2025 amounted to Sh.30,760. 
6. Interest on loan had not been paid by 30 June 2025. 
 
Required: 
(i) Cash account as at 30 June 2025.  (6 marks) 

 
(ii) Trial balance as at 30 June 2025.  (4 marks) 

  (Total: 20 marks) 
QUESTION FOUR 
(a) Outline FOUR errors that are not disclosed by the trial balance.  (4 marks) 

 
(b) The following is a cash book summary of Opiyo Traders who maintains books of account without following the 

double entry system: 
 
Receipts  Sh.“000” Sh.“000” 
Bank balance b/f  8,000 
Cash balance b/f                      300 
  8,300 
Trade receivables 26,000 
Cash banked 4,100 
Cash sales 14,000 
Other receivables                                  400 44,500 
  52,800 
Payments 
Trade payables 18,500 
Rent 1,400 
Machinery 7,500 
Wages 6,100 
Insurance 1,450 
Dishonoured cheques 250 
Loan interest 300 
Drawings 500 
Repairs and maintenance 300 
Electricity                                                750 (37,050) 
Balance c/f (bank and cash)                                           15,750 
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Additional information: 
1. During the year the following transactions took place: 

- Bad debts written off  Sh.400,000 
- Goods taken by Opiyo for own use Sh.350,000 
- Discount received Sh.350,000 
- Credit notes issued Sh.1,200,000  

2. Depreciation on machinery to be provided at the rate of 10% per annum on cost. 
3. The following balances have been provided as at: 

 1 January 2024 31 December 2024 
 Sh.“000” Sh.“000” 
Inventories 4,100 3,200 
Machinery 12,600 - 
Rent owing - 250 
Rent prepaid 200 - 
Trade receivables 6,300 5,000 
Trade payables 2,400 2,500 
12% bank loan 5,000 5,000 

 
 Required: 

(i) Calculate the value of Opiyo’s traders capital on 1 January 2024. (8 marks) 
 

(ii) Prepare Opiyo traders statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2024. (8 marks) 
   (Total: 20 marks) 

 
QUESTION FIVE 
(a) Describe TWO characteristics of not-for-profit organisations.  (2 marks) 

 
(b) Josmak Limited is a leading manufacturer of mobile phones. As part of its modernisation programme. The 

company decided to replace its old machinery with a state-of-the-art machine imported from Denmark. The 
following expenses were incurred for the purpose in the year ended 30 September 2024: 
 

   Sh.“000” 
Catalogue price less cash discount at 10% of the cost price 90,000 
Freight and insurance 21,000 
Custom and excise duty 21,900 
Value added tax (VAT)  21,300 
Installation costs 6,000 
Pre-production testing 2,100 
Training cost (machine attendants) 150 
Insurance (annual) 2,100 
Salary to machine attendant (annual) 300 
 
Additional information: 
1. The old machinery disposed of in the year ended 30 September 2024 for Sh.4,500,000 had cost the 

company Sh.6,000,000 on 1 October 2021. An air conditioner equipment purchased for Sh.1,635,000 
on 1 October 2021 was scrapped during the year since it was no longer required. 

 
2. The furniture used by the company was acquired on 1 October 2022 at a cost of Sh.2,400,000. 
3. The VAT incurred by the company in respect of the machinery was recovered from the tax authority 

against output VAT. 
4. Depreciation per annum is provided at the following rates: 

• Machinery at 25% on net book value. 
• Equipment at 20% on cost (Air conditioner). 
• Furniture at 15% on cost. 

5. Full years’ depreciation is provided in the year of acquisition and none in the year of disposal. 
 
Required: 
A property, plant and equipment movement schedule for the year ended 30 September 2024. (10 marks) 
 

(c) Kitabu and Masomo are in partnership trading under the name Kima Traders. The partnership deed provides as 
follows: 
1. Profit and losses to be shared equally. 
2. Interest is charged on cash drawings at 10% per annum. 
3. To allow interest on capital account balance at 5% per annum. 
4. Masomo is entitled to a salary of Sh.150,000 per month. 
5. During the year ended 31 March 2025 the net profit made by the partnership amounted to Sh.3,832,000. 
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• Drawings made by the partners during the year were as follows: 
 Kitabu  Sh.2,400,000 
 Masomo  Sh.2,800,000 
• Any debit balance on current account is charged interest at 10% per annum. 
• Capital account balance on 1 October 2022; Kitabu Sh.1,800,000 and Masomo Sh.1,200,000. 

 
 Required: 

(i) Appropriation account for the year ended 31 March 2025. (4 marks) 
 

(ii) Partners current account.   (4 marks) 
    (Total: 20 marks) 

……………………………………………………………………….. 
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CCP FOUNDATION LEVEL 
 

PRINCIPLES OF ACCOUNTING  

 
THURSDAY: 24 April 2025. Morning Paper.             Time Allowed: 3 hours. 
 
Answer ALL questions.  Marks allocated to each question are shown at the end of the question.  Show ALL your 
workings.  Do NOT write anything on this paper.  
 
QUESTION ONE 
(a) Discuss FOUR objectives of social and environmental accounting. (8 marks) 
 
(b) Distinguish between the “direct method” and the “indirect method” of presentation of cash flows from operating 

activities in preparing a statement of cash flows.  (6 marks) 
 

(c) On 1 January 2024, Top Traders, a sole business had trade receivables with a balance of Sh.354,000. During the 
year ended 31 December 2024, credit sales amounting to Sh.1,843,000 were made and cash received from credit 
customers was Sh.1,779,000. 

 
Outstanding debts of Sh.7,800 were considered irrecoverable and were to be written off. The business makes an 
allowance for doubtful debts at the rate of 5% of the outstanding trade receivables balances.  
 
 

Required:  
Prepare the following ledger accounts for Top Traders for the year ended 31 December 2024: 

 
(i) Trade receivables account.  (2 marks) 
 
(ii) Allowance for doubtful debts account. (2 marks) 
 
(iii) Irrecoverable debts expense account.  (2 marks) 

   (Total: 20 marks) 
 

QUESTION TWO 
(a) Discuss THREE roles of financial statements analysis in providing information for decision making. (6 marks) 
  
(b)  Explain THREE roles of ledger accounts in double-entry book-keeping.  (6 marks)   
 
(c) The following transactions relating to scale Traders took place during the month of November 2024: 

 

1. On 1 November 2024, the cash balance at bank was Sh.441,000 while the cash float maintained in the 
business was Sh. 67,500. 

2. On 2 November 2024, Sh.264,300 was withdrawn from the bank account. 
3. On 6 November 2024, a cheque of Sh.427,500 was collected from a credit customer. 
4. On 9 November 2024, a cheque of Sh.310,000 was drawn in favour of a credit supplier. 
5. On 14 November 2024, the business made cash sales amounting to Sh.144,200. 
6. Office expenses of Sh.65,700 were paid for in cash on 19 November 2024. 
7. Cash purchases amounting to Sh.197,900 were made on 21 November 2024. 
8. On 25 November 2024, selling expenses amounting to Sh.60,000 were paid in cash. 
9. On 27 November 2024, cash in the office was banked, maintaining a cash float of Sh.30,000. 
10. On 30 November 2024, bank transfers of Sh.380,000 for the payment of rent and salaries were made. 

 
Required:  
Prepare a two-column cash book for scale traders for the month of November 2024.  
 (8 marks) 
                                                                                                                                   (Total: 20 marks) 
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QUESTION THREE 
(a) Explain the concept of incomplete records and single entry book keeping.  (4 marks) 

 
(b) The following trial balance was extracted from the books of Brenda Chumo on 31 March 2025: 

 

 Debit            Credit 
Sh.“000”               Sh.“000” 

Capital  24,239 
Equipment (net) 1,440  
Drawings 4,888  
Inventory 1 April 2024 14,972  
Purchases and sales 167,760 203,845 
Rent 1,350  
Electricity and water 475  
Insurance 304  
Salaries and wages 6,352  
General expenses 3,298  
Travellers commission and expenses 9,925  
Discount allowed and discount received 517 955 
Bad debts written-off 331  
Accounts receivable and accounts payable 19,145 8,162 
Bank balance 6,558  
Cash in hand 29  
Allowance for doubtful debts _______              143 
  237,344 237,344 

 
Additional information on 31 March 2025: 
 
  Sh.“000” 
1. Closing inventory  19,596 
2. General expenses prepaid  18 
3. Accrued rent  150 
4. A debtor had returned goods worth Sh.845,000 at selling price on 28 March 2025.  Brenda Chumo sells 

her goods at a uniform margin of 20%; no record was made for this. 
5. During the year, Brenda Chumo took goods costing Sh.60,000 for personal use. No record for this 

transaction had been made in the books of accounts. 
6. Depreciation should be provided on equipment at the rate of 20% percent on net book value. 

  
Required:  
(i) Statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 March 2025.  (8 marks) 

 
(ii) Statement of financial position as at 31 March 2025.  (8 marks) 

                                                                                                                                    (Total: 20 marks) 
 
QUESTION FOUR 
(a) Highlight FOUR characteristics of not -for-profit organisations.  (4 marks) 
 
(b) The trial balance extracted from the books of Mali Traders showed a total debit of Sh.11,260,800 while the 

credit side amounted to Sh.11,187,600. The accountant later discovered the following errors: 
 

1. Rent received of Sh.26,400 had been credited to the premises account. 
2. Sales day book was undercast by Sh.112,800. 
3. A credit note for Sh.16,800 issued to a debtor had been entered correctly in the returns account but had 

not been posted to the relevant personal account. 
4. A credit note for Sh.27,600 received from the supplier had not been recorded in any book. 
5. A cheque for Sh.72,400 received from a debtor was entered in all the books as Sh.40,000. 
6. Discounts allowed worth Sh.28,200 were credited to the discount received account in the ledger. 

 
Required:  
(i) Journal entries to correct the above errors.  (6 marks) 

 
(ii) Suspense account duly balanced.  (4 marks) 
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(c)   The following balances were extracted from the accounting records of Brooks Ltd.: 
 

        Sh. 
Credit Sales  27,375,000 
Credit Purchases  18,250,000 
Inventory at 1 January 2024   6,050,000 
Inventory at 31 December 2024   2,400,000 
Trade receivables at 31 December 2024   2,925,000 
Trade payable at 31 December 2024   2,100,000 

 
Assume a 365-day financial year. 

 
Required:  
Compute the following working capital ratios for the year ended 31 December 2024: 
 
(i) Inventory holding period.  (2 marks) 

 
(ii) Trade receivables collection period.  (2 marks) 

 
(iii) Trade payables payment period.  (2 marks) 

   (Total: 20 marks) 
 
QUESTION FIVE 
The following trial balance was extracted from the books of Club Limited, a manufacturing entity as at 31 March 2025: 
 

 Sh.“000”   Sh.“000” 
Property at cost (land Sh.487 million) 1,047,000  
Plant and equipment at cost 123,200  
Motor vehicles at cost 48,000  
Accumulated depreciation as at 1 April 2024:    

Buildings     238,000 
Plant and equipment       53,600 
Motor vehicles       19,200 

Revenue   1,140,500 
Inventories as at 1 April 2024:   

Raw materials   28,900  
Work-in-progress   33,800  
Finished goods   36,300  

Purchases of raw materials 518,700  
Purchases and sales returns     8,400       6,000 
Carriage inwards   10,300  
Direct labour   98,600  
Other direct expenses   30,800  
Distribution costs   46,200  
Administrative expenses   48,000  
Ordinary share capital (Sh.10 per value)  500,000 
Share premium     50,000 
Retained earnings as at 1 April 2024    64,700 
14% loan notes    45,000 
Interest paid   6,300  
Trade receivables 35,800  
Bank balance  17,900  
Trade payables ________      21,200 
 2,138,200 2,138,200 

 
 

Additional Information: 
1. Inventories as at 31 March 2025 were valued at their cost as follows: 

 

 Sh.“000” 
Raw materials 34,700 
Work-in-progress 35,500 
Finished goods 39,100 

 

2. Finished products are transferred from factory to trading at their manufacturing costs. 
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3. Depreciation on non-current assets is charged and allocated as follows: 
 

Assets Rates per Basis Allocation 
 annum 

(%) 
 Factory 

(%) 
Distribution 

(%) 
Administration 

(%) 
Building 2.5 Straight line 80 - 20 
Plant and equipment 12.5 Reducing balance 100 - - 
Motor vehicles 20 Straight line 75 25 - 

 

4. The income tax for the year ended 31 March 2025 was estimated at Sh.108,000,000. 
 
Required:  
(a) Manufacturing account for the year ended 31 March 2025.  (6 marks) 

 
(b) Statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 March 2025.  (6 marks) 
 
(c) Statement of financial position as at 31 March 2025.  (8 marks) 

   (Total: 20 marks) 
……………………………………………………………………….. 
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CCP FOUNDATION LEVEL 
 

PRINCIPLES OF ACCOUNTING 
 

WEDNESDAY: 4 December 2024. Morning Paper. Time Allowed: 3 hours. 
 
Answer ALL questions. Marks allocated to each question are shown at the end of the question. Show ALL your 
workings. Do NOT write anything on this paper. 

 
QUESTION ONE 
(a) Describe the functions of the following source documents: 

 
(i) Debit note. (2 marks) 

 
(ii) Credit note. (2 marks) 

 
(iii) Statement of account. (2 marks) 

 
(b) With reference to social and environmental accounting, explain the following terms: 

  
(i) Transparency. (2 marks) 

 
(ii) Accountability. (2 marks) 

 
(iii) Sustainability. (2 marks) 

 
(c) The following information was extracted from the books of Wendani Social Club for the year ended 31 December 

2023: 
  Sh. 
Sale of dinner tickets  36,800 
Catering charges paid for dinner  52,000 
Payment to canteen suppliers  736,000 
Payment for rates and insurance   30,400 
Accrued rates and insurance as at 31 December 2023  7,600 
Payments for decorations and repairs  72,800 
Payments for stationery and printing  19,840 
Administrator’s salaries paid  376,000 
Provision for depreciation on equipment  40,000 
Bank balance as at 1 January 2023  136,000 
Subscription received during the year   688,000 
Receipts from the canteen  1,104,000 
Donations received  93,440 
Unpaid subscriptions as at 31 December 2023  100,000   

 
 Additional information: 

1. The equipment as at 31 December 2023 were valued at Sh.480,000.  
2. Out of the subscription received Sh.88,000 relates to the year 2024. 
3. Inventory as at 31 December 2023 was valued at Sh.32,000. 

  
 Required: 
 Prepare receipts and payments account for the year ended 31 December 2023. (8 marks) 
   (Total: 20 marks) 
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QUESTION TWO 
(a) Explain THREE objectives of public sector accounting. (6 marks)  

 
(b) In the context of computerised accounting system, explain the purpose of the following controls: 

  
(i) Data back-up recovery. (2 marks) 

 
(ii) Access control. (2 marks) 
 

(c) Mapal Traders is a manufacturing enterprise, dealing in motor cycle components.  The following trial balance was 
extracted from the books of the enterprise as at 30 June 2024:  
 
   Sh.“000” Sh.“000” 
Sales  41,150 
Factory wages 7,500  
Other factory direct expenses 1,850 
Rent and rates 1,200 
General expenses 7,800 
Administrative expenses 3,900 
Motor vehicle expenses 370 
Advertising expenses 650 
Plant at cost 10,650 
Motor vehicle at cost 3,800 
Accumulated depreciation - 1 July 2023  -  Plant  760 

- Motor vehicle  180 
Trade receivables and trade payables 4,200 3,850 
Capital    13,120 
Purchases of raw material  12,200 
Inventory (1 July 2023)  -   Raw material 1,380 

- Work-in-progress 1,930 
- Finished goods                           1,630                                  

 59,060                                 59,060  
 
Additional information: 
1. Inventory as at 30 June 2024 was as follows: 

  Sh.“000” 
Raw material  1,540 
Work-in-progress  1,980 
Finished goods  1,480 

 
2. Accrued advertising expenses as at 30 June 2024 was Sh.740,000 
 
3. Depreciation is to be provided as follows: 
 

Non-current assets             Rate per annum 
• Plant  - 10% on cost 
• Motor vehicle - 15% on cost 

 
4. Rent and rates, and general expenses are to be apportioned as follows: 
 

• Factory - 75% 
• Administration  - 25% 

 
Required: 
(i) Manufacturing account for the year ended 30 June 2004.             (5 marks) 

 
(ii) Income statement for the year ended 30 June 2004.                            (5 marks) 

                                                                                     (Total: 20 marks) 
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QUESTION THREE 
(a) Summarise FOUR uses of a trial balance in the preparation of financial statements of a business entity. (4 marks)  
 
(b) The following is the statement of financial position of Mwenda Pole as at 31 March 2023 and 2024:  
 

  31 March 2023 31 March 2024 
Non-current assets: Sh.                          Sh. Sh.                        Sh. 
Equipment 6,840,000  6,264,000    

 Less: Depreciation (2,748,000) 4,092,000 (3,122,400) 3,141,600 
  
 Current assets: 
 Inventory  4,456,800  3,900,000 
 Trade receivables 2,032,800  3,405,600 
 Doubtful debts (100,800) 1,932,000 (192,000) 3,213,600  
 Bank                   974,400                                                     888,000 
   11,455,200 11,143,200 
 Capital and liabilities:  
 Capital   8,582,400 8,061,600 
 Net profit  2,457,600 2,656,800 
 Cash introduced                                                                          -                                                    144,000 
    11,040,000 10,862,400 
 Drawings  (2,978,400) (2,054,400) 
   8,061,600 8,808,000  
 Non-current liabilities: 
 Loan from bank                                                                          2,400,000                                                      960,000 
   10,461,600 9,768,000 
 
 Current liabilities: 
 Trade payables                                                                            993,600                                                    1,375,200 
   11,455,200 11,143,200 
  
 Additional information: 

1. Equipment with a net book value of Sh.324,000 was sold for Sh.216,000. Depreciation written off on the 
equipment during the year was Sh.626,400. 

2. Dividend paid during the year amounted to Sh.270,000. 
 
Required: 
Statement of cash flows in accordance with international accounting standard (IAS) 7 “Statement of cash flows” 
for the year ended 31 March 2024.  (16 marks) 
    (Total: 20 marks) 

 
QUESTION FOUR 
(a) Differentiate between “straight line method of depreciation” and “reducing balance method of depreciation”.                    

   (4 marks)  
  

(b) The following trial balance was extracted from the books of Mboka Traders, a sole trader as at 31 May 2024: 
 
  Sh.“000” Sh.“000” 
Capital at 1 June 2023  12,500 
Drawings 1,760  
Sales turnover  82,470 
Purchases 58,750 
Inventory as at 1 June 2023 5,330 
Sales returns 440 
Purchases returns  410 
Carriage inwards 520 
Wages and salaries 10,700 
Rent  4,200 
Electricity and water 1,110 
Telephone and postage 300 
Stationery and packaging 290 
Carriage outwards 350 
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  Sh.“000” Sh “000” 
Office equipment at cost 6,400 
Motor vehicles at cost 4,000 
Fixtures and fittings at cost 2,500 
Accumulated depreciation – 1 June 2023: 
• Office equipment  2,400 
• Motor vehicles  1,600 
• Fixtures and fittings  1,000 
Accounts receivable 7,590 
Bank balance 1,960 
Accounts payable  ______                 5,820 
   106,200 106,200 
 

Additional information: 
1. Inventory count as at 31 May 2024 revealed the value of inventory at Sh.4,060,000. 
2. As at 31 May 2024, outstanding electricity and water bills amounted to Sh.370,000. 
3. Depreciation on property, plant and equipment is provided on a straight-line basis at the following rates: 
 
Asset  Rate per annum 
Office equipment 12.5% 
Motor vehicles 20% 
Fixtures and fittings 10% 
 
Required: 
(i) Statement of profit or loss for Mboka Traders for the year ended 31 May 2024. (10 marks) 

 
(ii) Statement of financial position as at 31 May 2024.   (6 marks) 

    (Total: 20 marks) 
 

QUESTION FIVE 
(a) Identify FOUR errors that are not disclosed by the trial balance.  (4 marks) 

 
(b) List FOUR causes of the difference between cash book (bank column) balance and the bank statement balance.                   

     (4 marks) 
 

(c) The following statement of financial position relates to X, Y and Z partners as at 31 December 2023 immediately 
before dissolution of the partnership: 
 
 Sh. “000” Assets Sh.“000” 
Capital accounts 
 X 1,000 Premises 900 
 Y 600 Furniture 500 
 Z 400 Motor vehicles  800 
Current accounts  Goodwill 300 
 X 400 Inventory 400 
 Y 200 Accounts receivable 300 
 Z (debit) (400) Bank 100 
Accounts payable 1,050 
Loan from partner X                           50  _____ 
  3,300  3,300 
 
Additional information: 
1. The partners were sharing profits and losses in the ratio 3:2:1 between X, Y and Z respectively. 
2. The partners agreed to dissolve their business on mutual understanding on 1 January 2023. 
3. Upon dissolution, dissolution expenses of Ksh.60,000 were incurred and paid in full. 
4. Assets were disposed of as follows: 

Premises - Sh.1,000,000 
Motor vehicles - Sh.600,000 
Inventory - Sh.300,000 
Furniture  - Taken over by X at an agreed value of Sh.150,000  
Accounts receivable  - Taken over by Y at an agreed value of Sh.200,000 

5. Partner X’s loan was paid immediately. Creditors were also paid in full and in return allowed a discount 
of Sh.20,000. 

6. All partners were solvent at the time of dissolution. 
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Required: 
Prepare the following ledgers to effect the dissolution: 
 
(i) Realisation account.      (4 marks) 

 
(ii) Bank account.      (4 marks) 

 
(iii) Partners capital account.     (4 marks) 

       (Total: 20 marks) 
 

………………………………………………………….. 
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CCP FOUNDATION LEVEL 
 

PRINCIPLES OF ACCOUNTING 
 

WEDNESDAY: 21 August 2024. Morning Paper. Time Allowed: 3 hours. 
 
Answer ALL questions. Marks allocated to each question are shown at the end of the question. Show ALL your 
workings. Do NOT write anything on this paper. 

 
QUESTION ONE 
(a) In the context of public sector accounting, explain the following terms: 

 
(i) Contingent liability. (2 marks) 

 
(ii) Contingent assets. (2 marks) 

 
(iii) Social benefits. (2 marks) 

 
(b) Omega Limited offered 200,000 ordinary shares for subscription on 1 July 2023 at Sh.20 par value. Shares were 

payable as follows as per the scheduled dates: 
 
Payment Sh. Dates due 
On application  4 31 July 2023 
On allotment 6 31 August 2023 
First call 5 30 September 2023 
Second and final call 5 31 October 2023 
 
Applications were received for 280,000 shares. The directors alloted the 200,000 shares as follows: 
160,000 shares – full allotment 
80,000 shares – allotted 40,000 shares 
40,000 shares – rejected 
 
The money paid on application by unsuccessful applicants was refunded. However, it is the company’s policy to 
retain excess application money for the partially successful applicants. The excess application money is used to 
reduce the allotment money due. 
 
All the monies on both calls were received except for 5,000 shares. These shares were forfeited and later re-issued 
as fully paid at Sh.18 each on 15 November 2023. 
 
Required: 
Prepare ledger accounts to record the above transactions. (14 marks) 

   (Total: 20 marks) 
 
QUESTION TWO 
(a) Outline FOUR elements of financial statements. (4 marks) 

 
(b) Explain TWO factors that an orgnaisation should consider when sourcing for an accounting software. (4 marks) 
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(c) The following is Tala traders statement of financial position as at 31 March 2024. The statement failed to balance 
and the difference was posted to the suspense account. 

 
Tala Traders 

Statement of financial position 
As at 31 March 2024 

Non-current assets: Sh. Sh. 
Motor vehicles  3,024,000 
Furniture and fittings     124,080 
  3,148,080 
Current assets:   
Inventories 945,600  
Trade receivables 120,000  
Bank 408,000 1,473,600 
  4,621,680 
Capital and liabilities:   
Capital  3,210,480 
Add: Retained earnings     339,360 
  3,549,840 
Current liabilities:   
Trade payables 403,440  
Suspense 668,400 1,071,840 
  4,621,680 
   
Additional information: 
1. A loan obtained from a friend amounting to Sh.1,080,000 was recorded in the cash book only. 
2. Repairs of motor vehicles amounting to Sh.324,000 had been recorded in motor vehicles account. 
3. Trade payables amounting to Sh.110,000 had been omitted from the list of trade payables. 
4. Sales had been overcasted by Sh.278,000. 
5. Amount received from a debtor amounting to Sh.121,800 had been recorded as a payment in the cash 

book. 
6. Goods sold to a customer worth Sh.288,000 had not been recorded in the books. 
7. Depreciation on motor vehicle and furniture and fitting amounting to Sh.134,400 had not been recorded 

in the books. 
 
Required: 
(i) Journal entries to correct the above errors. (No narrations is required) (7 marks) 

 
(ii) Suspense account duly balanced.   (5 marks) 
    (Total: 20 marks) 

 
QUESTION THREE 
(a) With reference to accounting for not-for-profit organisation, highlight THREE differences between a “receipt and 

payment account” and “income and expenditure account”.                (6 marks) 
 

(b) Explain TWO cost elements in a manufacturing entity.  (4 marks) 
 

(c) The following information relates to Klub Limited which operates a wholesale store as at 30 June 2024. 
  

Year  Sales Inventory  Profit before tax 
 Sh. ‘000’ Sh. ‘000’ Sh. ‘000’ 
2019 18,000 8,400 3,600 
2020 25,680 9,360 5,400 
2021 28,380 9,840 5,760 
2022 36,240 11,160 6,360 
2023 42,000 13,920 7,920 
2024 48,000 14,400 8,400 

 
 Required: 

(i) Calculate the trend analysis percentage for the company using 2019 as the base year. (8 marks) 
 

(ii) Comment on the trend analysis of the company for the six years computed in (c)(i) above. (2 marks) 
    (Total: 20 marks) 
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QUESTION FOUR 
(a) Under accrual accounting basis, governments recognise all assets and liabilities and therefore present the true 

balance of funds. The assets and liabilities are presented at their carrying value, current market value or their value 
in use so as to present the true financial position at a given period in time.  
 
Explain TWO advantages of accrual basis of accounting as used in public sector. (4 marks) 
 

(b) Howthone Manufacturing Company maintains an account with First Unity Bank. The bank account statement as at 
31 March 2024 is summarised as follows:  

  
 Sh. ‘000’ 
Balance as at 1 March 2024 32,120 
Deposits 82,140 
Cheque payments (78,433) 
Bank charges (80) 
Insurance premium standing order (2,187) 
Direct credits    1,120 
Balance as at 31 March 2024  34,680 

 
 The company’s cashbook showed a balance of Sh.35,276,000 at the end of March 2024. A review of the company 

accounts revealed the following; 
1. Cash receipts not yet deposited amounted to Sh.2,965,000. 
2. A deposit of Sh.1,020,000 made on 31 March 2024 was not credited by the bank until 2 April 2024. 
3. A cheque written for Sh.1,790,000 to a supplier was incorrectly recorded by the company as Sh.790,000. 
4. Cheques written in March totaling Sh.5,536,000 for material purchase had not been cleared by the bank. 

 
Required: 
(i) Updated cashbook.  (4 marks) 
 
(ii) Bank reconciliation statement as at 31 March 2024.  (4 marks) 

 
(c) Karai Works Ltd. purchased a plant for Sh.240,000 on 1 January 2022. On 1 July 2022 the company purchased 

another plant costing Sh.96,000 and spent Sh.24,000 on installation of the plant. On 1 July 2023 the company 
disposed of the plant purchased on 1 January 2022 for Sh.150,000. On 1 October 2024, the company purchased 
another plant for Sh.336,000 and disposed of the plant purchased on 1 July 2022 for Sh.72,000 on the same day. 
The company provides depreciation using the straight line method during the year of purchase and none in the 
year of disposal at the rate of 10% per annum. The financial year of the company ends on 31 December. 
 
Required: 
(i) Plant account.  (2 marks) 

 
(ii) Provision for depreciation account.  (4 marks) 

 
(iii) Plant disposal account.  (2 marks) 

   (Total: 20 marks) 
 
QUESTION FIVE 
The following is the trial balance of Kahawa Limited as at 31 March 2024: 

 
 Sh. ‘000’ Sh. ‘000’ 
Ordinary share capital (Sh.10 par value)  20,000 
Share premium  4,000 
Retained profit as at 1 April 2023  8,130 
12.5% bank loan  8,000 
Turnover  217,000 
Purchases 136,800  
Carriage inwards 2,750  
Inventory as at 1 April 2023 9,750  
Staff wages 11,340  
Office rent 10,530 
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 Sh. ‘000’ Sh. ‘000’ 
Electricity and water 5,100  
Telephone, postage and stationery 4,050  
Carriage outwards 1,260  
Return inwards and return outwards 5,600 4,200 
Land at cost 42,600  
Premises at cost 20,000  
Plant and equipment at cost 8,000  
Motor vehicles at cost 3,600  
Provision for depreciation – 1 April 2023:   

• Premises 
• Plant and equipment 
• Motor vehicles 

 7,000 
3,280 
1,440 

Accounts receivable 40,600  
Accounts payable  36,700 
Allowance for doubtful debts – 1 April 2023  1,470 
Bank balance 8,740        
Interest paid        500          ______ 
 311,220 311,220 

 
Additional information: 
1. Inventory as at 31 March 2024 was valued at a cost of Sh.7,500,000. 
2. As at 31 March 2024, office rent owing amounted to Sh.5,000,000. 
3. Depreciation on non-current assets is provided as follows: 
 

Asset Rate per annum Basis 
Premises 2.5% Straight line 
Plant and equipment 12.5% Reducing balance 
Motor vehicles 20% Straight line 

 
4. Allowance for doubtful debts is to be maintained at the rate of 5% of the accounts receivable balance. 
5. The 12.5% bank loan was obtained on 1 July 2023. Interest on the loan is payable semi-annually on 31 December 

and 30 June each year. 
6. The current tax provision for the year ended 31 March 2024 is Sh.10,500,000. 
 
Required: 
(a) Statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 March 2024.   (10 marks) 
 
(b) Statement of financial position as at 31 March 2024.   (10 marks) 

    (Total: 20 marks) 
…………….………………………………………………………………… 
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CCP FOUNDATION LEVEL 

PRINCIPLES OF ACCOUNTING 

WEDNESDAY: 24 April 2024. Morning Paper. Time Allowed: 3 hours. 

Answer ALL questions. Marks allocated to each question are shown at the end of the question. Show ALL your 
workings. Do NOT write anything on this paper. 

QUESTION ONE 
(a) In the context of not-for-profit organisations, explain the following terms:

(i) Subscription. (2 marks) 

(ii) Honorarium. (2 marks) 

(b) Describe the following tools and techniques used in the analysis of financial statements:

(i) Ratio analysis. (1 mark) 

(ii) Trend analysis. (1 mark) 

(iii) Common size statements. (1 mark) 

(iv) Cash flow analysis. (1 mark) 

(c) The following financial statements relate to Butterfly Ltd. for the years ended 31 December 2023 and 31 December
2022:

Butterfly Ltd.
Statement of financial position as at 31 December:

2023 2022 
Non-current assets: Sh.“000” Sh.“000” 
Property, plant and equipment 20,000 10,300 
Current assets: 
Inventories 65,550 52,575 
Trade receivables 54,640 50,660 
Bank and cash balances 7,310 15,215 
Total assets 147,500 128,750 
Capital and liabilities: 
Share capital (Sh.20 ordinary shares) 14,000 14,000 
Share premium 2,500 2,500 
Revenue reserves 36,910 30,660 

53,410 47,160 
Non-current liabilities: 
10% loan stock (maturity 2029) 27,000 27,000 
Deferred tax 13,580 8,165 

40,580 35,165 
Current liabilities: 
Trade payables 46,905 41,075 
Taxation payable 4,105 3,100 
Proposed dividends         2,500 2,250 

      53,510  46,425 
Total equity and liabilities  147,500 128,750 
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Butterfly Ltd. 
Statement of profit or loss for the period ending 31 December: 
  2023 2022 
  Sh.“000” Sh.“000” 
Sales  661,765 551,180 
Operating profit 23,450 20,905 
Interest expenses (2,700)                   (2,700) 
Profit before tax 20,750 18,205 
Taxation (10,950) (9,105) 
  9,800 9,100 
Less dividends (3,750) (3,500) 
Retained profit for the year                                       6,050                    5,600 
 
Additional information: 
1. Cost of sales for the year ended 31 December 2023 was Sh.450,000,000 while that for the year ended           

31 December 2022 was Sh.370,000,000. 
2. The market price of the company’s ordinary shares on 31 December 2022 was Sh.100 and on 31 December 

2023 was Sh.83.70. 
3. Credit sales contributed 80% of the total sales in both years. 
4. Assume balances at the statement of financial position date represent average for the period.  
5. All purchases were on credit for both years. 
6. Assume a 365 days year. 
 
Required: 
Calculate the following for each financial year: 
 
(i) Quick ratio.   (2 marks) 

 
(ii) Current ratio.   (2 marks) 

 
(iii) Average collection period.   (2 marks) 

 
(iv) Inventory turnover ratio.   (2 marks) 

 
(v) Earnings per share.   (2 marks) 

 
(vi) Price earnings (P/E) ratio.   (2 marks) 

   (Total: 20 marks) 
 
QUESTION TWO 
(a) While the trial balance provides a useful control mechanism for detecting errors, a balanced trial balance does not 

guarantee the accuracy of the doubly entry concept of accounting. 
 
Required:  
In light of the above statement, highlight FOUR errors that will not affect the balancing of the trial balance. (4 marks) 
 

(b) Explain the term “professional ethics”. (2 marks) 
 

(c) Distinguish between “prime cost” and “factory cost” giving appropriate example in each case. (4 marks) 
 

(d) Porto Limited, a sporting equipment manufacturing entity has provided the following information relating to its    
non-current assets as at 1 November 2022: 
 
  Cost Accumulated depreciation 
  Sh.“000” Sh.“000” 
Property (land Sh.50 million) 110,000 21,600 
Plant and equipment 36,000 12,800 
Motor vehicles 27,000 10,800 
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Additional information: 
1. Depreciation on non-current assets is provided as follows: 
 Asset Rate per annum Basis 
 Building 2% Straight line 
 Plant and equipment 12.5% Reducing balance 
 Motor vehicles 20% Straight line 
2. During the year to 31 October 2023, the company constructed new factory premises at a cost of 

Sh.10,000,000. 
3. An old motor vehicle which had cost Sh.5,000,000 and had an accumulated depreciation of Sh.3,000,000 at  

1 November 2022 was disposed of during the year for cash proceeds of Sh.1,800,000. 
4. During the year ended 31 October 2023, new motor vehicles with a cost of Sh.6,000,000 were acquired for 

cash. 
5. It is the company’s policy to provide full year depreciation in the year of asset purchase and none in the year 

of disposal. 
 
Required: 
Prepare a property, plant and equipment movement schedule for Porto Limited for the year ended 31 October 2023. 
    (10 marks) 
    (Total: 20 marks) 

 
QUESTION THREE 
X and Y have been partners in a business sharing profit and losses in the ratio of 3:2 respectively after allowing for interest on 
capital at the rate of 10% per annum. 
 
On 1 September 2023, they admitted Z into the partnership. Z paid his capital and share of goodwill contributions of 
Sh.800,000 and Sh.400,000 respectively in cash. The partnership agreement to allow interest on capital at the rate of 10% per 
annum and to write off the goodwill paid on admission of Z. Z was to share ¼ of the profit and losses of the partnership. 
 
X and Y were to share the balance of the profits and losses in the ratio of 3:2 respectively. 
 
For the purpose of admission of Z into the partnership, land and building were valued at Sh.4,000,000 on 1 September 2023. 
 
The following trial balance was extracted from the books of the partnership as at 31 March 2024: 
 
   Sh.“000” Sh.“000” 
Land and building 2,800 
Equipment at cost 4,000 
Accumulated depreciation  1,600 
Bank balance  1,820 
Capital accounts: X  1,800 
   Y  1,200 

Capital introduced by Z  800 
Cash premium paid by Z  400 

Current account: X  600 
   Y  400 
Drawings:  X 200 
   Y 160 
   Z 120 
Inventory (1 April 2023) 400 
Purchases/sales   10,000 18,000 
Administrative expenses 3,200 
Selling and distribution costs 2,100 
Allowance for doubtful debts  200 
Trade receivable/trade payables                                     1,200                        1,000 
    26,000 26,000 
 
Additional information: 
1. Assume sales, gross profit and expenses accrue evenly throughout the year. 
2. Inventory as at 31 March 2024 was valued at Sh.800,000. 
3. As at 31 March 2024 accrued administrative expenses amounted to Sh.300,000 while prepaid selling and distribution 

costs amounted to Sh.100,000. 
4. Depreciation is to be provided on equipment at the rate of 20% per annum on cost. 
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5. Allowance for doubtful debts is to be increased to Sh.300,000 of which Sh.60,000 relates to the period 1 April 2023 to 
30 September 2023. 

 
Required: 
(a) Statement of profit or loss and appropriation.   (10 marks) 

 
(b) Partners’ capital account.   (4 marks) 

 
(c) Statement of financial position as at 31 March 2024.   (6 marks) 

     (Total: 20 marks) 
 
QUESTION FOUR 
(a) Highlight FOUR benefits of public sector accounts to their users.  (4 marks) 

 
(b) Rhoda Elma, a sole trader dealing in cosmetic goods lost some of her accounting data due to a computer virus. Whilst 

the book keeper of the business managed to reconstruct some elements of the financial statements, additional 
elements still need to be determined. The following set of balances was obtained from the statement of financial 
position of the business as at 30 November 2022: 
 
    Sh.“000” 
Property, plant and equipment at carrying amount 5,600 
Inventories  1,480 
Accounts receivable 1,640 
Prepaid rent  370 
Bank balance 1,430 
Accounts payable 1,390 
Outstanding electricity 190 

 
 Reconciliations of the cash book with the bank statements for the year to 30 November 2023 revealed the following: 
    Sh.“000” 
 Cash received from credit customers 15,840 
 Cash paid to suppliers (11,790) 
 Salaries paid (1,980) 
 Rent paid  (1,210) 
 Electricity bills paid (530) 
 Telephone and packaging paid (160) 
          170 
 
 Upon scrutiny of the manual data, the book keeper obtained the following further information: 

1. The list of accounts receivable (the memorandum) indicated a balance of Sh.2,490,000 as at 30 November 
2023. 

2. Value of inventory of Sh.1,350,000 was confirmed by the inventory count conducted on 30 November 2023. 
3. The memorandum of the accounts payable had a balance of Sh.1,440,000 as at 30 November 2023. 
4. The electricity bill outstanding as at 30 November 2023 amounted to Sh.220,000 while prepaid rent was 

Sh.410,000 as at 30 November 2023. 
5. During the year ended 30 November 2023, Rhoda took goods worth a Sh.120,000 for personal use. 
6. Depreciation on property, plant and equipment is provided at the rate of 12.5% on reducing balance basis. 
 
Required: 
(i) Statement of profit or loss for the year ended 30 November 2023.  (10 marks) 

 
(ii) Statement of financial position as at 30 November 2023.  (6 marks) 

   (Total: 20 marks) 
 
QUESTION FIVE 
(a) Outline TWO reasons for preparing a bank reconciliation statement.  (4 marks) 

 
(b) List FOUR challenges of using computerised accounting system.  (4 marks) 
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(c) The following is the trial balance of Gee Brown a sole trader, extracted on 31 December 2023: 
 
   Sh.“000” Sh.“000” 
Capital (1 January 2023)  26,094 
Trade receivables 42,737 
Cash in hand  1,411 
Trade payables  35,404 
Fixtures and fittings (at cost) 42,200  
Discount allowed 1,304 
Discount received   1,175 
Inventory (1 January 2023) 18,460 
Purchases and sales 387,936 491,620 
Motor vehicles (at cost) 45,730 
Lighting and heating 6,184 
Motor vehicle expenses 2,862 
Rent   8,841 
General expenses 7,413 
Balance at bank  19,861 
Accumulated depreciation: 
 Fixtures and fittings  2,200 
 Motor vehicles  15,292 
 Drawings                                                                 26,568 ______ 
   591,646 591,646 
 
Additional information: 
1. Sh.218,000 is owing for motor vehicle expenses. 
2. Sh.680,000 has been prepaid for rent. 
3. Depreciation is to be provided as follows: 

Motor vehicles 20% on cost 
Fixtures and fittings 10% on reducing balance. 

4. Inventory as at 31 December 2023 was valued at Sh.19,926,000. 
 
Required: 
(i) Gee Brown’s statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2023. (6 marks) 

 
(ii) Gee Brown’s statement of financial position as at 31 December 2023.  (6 marks) 

    (Total: 20 marks) 
…………….………………………………………………………………… 
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CCP FOUNDATION LEVEL 

PRINCIPLES OF ACCOUNTING 

WEDNESDAY: 6 December 2023. Morning Paper. Time Allowed: 3 hours. 

Answer ALL questions. Marks allocated to each question are shown at the end of the question. Show ALL your 

workings. Do NOT write anything on this paper. 

QUESTION ONE 

The following trial balance was extracted from the financial records of Sports limited on 30 September 2022: 

Sh.“000” Sh.“000” 

Land and building at cost (Buildings Sh.200million) 452,500 

Plant and machinery at cost 170,000 

Motor vehicles at cost 80,000 

Fixtures and fittings at cost 30,000 

Accumulated depreciation (1 October 2021) 

Buildings 24,000 

Plant and machinery 45,600 

Motor vehicles 32,000 

Fixtures and fittings 9,000 

Inventory (1 October 2021) 68,000 

Purchases and sales 978,500 1,300,000 

Wages and salaries 108,000 

Rent and rates 66,700 

Electricity and water 42,200 

Telephone, postage and stationery  24,500 

Bad debts 7,650 

Allowance for doubtful debts (1 October 2021) 5,800 

Accounts receivable and accounts payable 148,000 85,000 

Bank balance 54,950 

Ordinary share capital (Sh.10 par value) 400,000 

Share premium 130,000 

General reserves 80,000 

Retained profit (1 October 2021) 47,600 

10% bank loan 80,000 

Interest on loan paid 4,000 

Returns       25,000     21,000 

2,260,000 2,260,000 

Additional information: 

1. Closing inventory as at 30 September 2022 was valued at Sh.73,000,000.

2. As at 30 September 2022, prepaid rent amounted to Sh.3,000,000 while outstanding electricity was Sh.2,300,000.

3. A half year interest on bank loan is outstanding.

4. Depreciation is to be provided as follows:

Asset Rate per annum Method 

Buildings 2% Straight line 

Plant and machinery 12.5% Reducing balance 

Motor vehicles 20% straight line 

Fixtures and fittings 10% straight line 

5. Allowance for doubtful debts is to be maintained at a rate of 5% on accounts receivable.

6. The estimated corporation tax for the year ended 30 September 2022 was Sh.7,400,000.

7. The directors have agreed to transfer Sh.5,000,000 to general reserves.
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Required: 

(a) Statement of profit or loss for the year ended 30 September 2022.   (10 marks) 
 

(b) Statement of financial position as at 30 September 2022.  (10 marks) 

   (Total: 20 marks) 
 

QUESTION TWO 

(a) Describe FOUR characteristics of a good computerised accounting system. (4 marks) 

 

(b) Summarise TWO accounting techniques used in incomplete records and single-entry book-keeping. (4 marks) 
 

(c) Hasora Munene, a sole trader in a small retail business prepares receivables and payables ledger control accounts 

on a monthly basis. 

 

As at 1 August 2022, the following balances were extracted from the financial records of the business: 

 

 Debit Credit 

 Sh.“000” Sh.“000” 

Receivables ledger control account 6,000 600 

Payables ledger control account 100 4,800 

 

The following transactions occurred in the month of August 2022: 

 

  Sh.“000” 

Credit sales  27,800 

Cash sales  3,700 

Amount received from credit customers  26,900 

Cash refunds of credit balances  600 

Credit purchases  10,500 

Cash purchases   3,200 

Amounts paid to credit suppliers  8,400 

Cash refunds of debit balances  100 

Credit sales returns  1,200 

Credit purchases returns  300 

Cash discounts received  200 

Bad debts written off  400 

Decrease in allowance for receivables  150 

Interest charged to customers  200 

Contra set-offs  250 

Dishonoured cheques  50 

 

As at 31 August 2022, the balances in the receivables and payables ledger accounts were as follows: 

 

  

Receivables ledger balances Sh.200,000 (credit) 

Payables ledger balances Sh.50,000 (debit)     

 

Required: 

Prepare the following ledger control accounts in the books of Hasora Munene for the month of August 2022: 

 

(i) Receivables ledger control account.   (6 marks) 
 

(ii) Payables ledger control account.   (6 marks) 

   (Total: 20 marks) 

 

QUESTION THREE 

(a) Highlight FOUR contents of a partnership agreement.   (4 marks) 

 

(b) Explain FIVE qualitative characteristics that make accounting information provided in financial statements useful 

to stakeholders.   (10 marks) 

 

(c) The following set of balances were obtained from the accounting records of Jaba Limited as at 30 November 2023: 
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  Sh.“000” 

Inventory at 1 December 2022  4,035 

Credit purchases  21,900 

Credit sales  27,375 

Inventory at 30 November 2023  2,210 

Accounts receivable at 30 November 2023  2,400 

Accounts payable at 30 November 2023  2,160 

 

Assume a 365-days financial year. 

 

Required: 

Calculate the cash conversion cycle for Jaba Limited for the period ended 30 November 2023 (6 marks) 

    (Total: 20 marks) 

 
 

QUESTION FOUR 

(a) Highlight FOUR benefits of adopting international Public Sector Accounting Standards (IPSAS) in the 

presentation and preparation of financial statements.  (4 marks) 

 

(b) Distinguish between the following terms as applied in accounting: 
 

(i) “Capital expenditure” and “revenue expenditure”.  (2 marks) 
 

(ii) “Revenue income” and “capital receipts”.   (2 marks) 

 

(iii) “Statutory reserves” and “non-statutory reserves”.  (2 marks) 
 

(iv) “Delivery notes” and “invoices”.   (4 marks) 

  

(c) Explain THREE characteristics of not - for - profit entities.  (6 marks) 

    (Total: 20 marks) 

 

QUESTION FIVE 

The following information related to Mega One Sports Club for the year ended 30 September 2023: 

 

Receipts and payments 

 Sh.“000”  Sh.“000” 

Balance b/d   1,600 Restaurant payable 10,800 

Restaurant sales 18,000 Electricity and water       920 

Entry fees   4,400 Staff salaries 14,000 

Annual dinner sales   8,000 Restaurant wages   3,200 

Subscriptions 15,940 Rates and insurance   3,200 

Sale of equipment    1,600 Dinner dance costs   3,600 

  Purchases of equipment 12,000 

  Cash refund to subscribers       40 

 ______ Balance c/d  1,780 

 49,540  49,540 

 

The balances of assets and liabilities as at 30 September were as follows: 

 

   2022 2023  

   Sh.“000” Sh.“000” 

Insurance prepaid  600 500 

Subscriptions in advance 760 960  

Subscriptions in arrears 600 800 

Restaurant inventory 700 900 

Restaurant payables 1,000 1,200 

Land and building 10,000 10,000 

Sports equipment  14,000 22,800 

Accrued electricity and water 20 100 
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Additional information: 

1. Subscriptions received during the year included Sh.500,000 being arrears of the last financial year. 

2. It is the policy of the club to write off any subscriptions in arrears for more than twelve months. 

3. During the year, an equipment with a net book value of Sh.1,200,000 was sold for Sh.1,600,000. 

 

Required: 

(a) Restaurant income statement for the year ended 30 September 2023.  (4 marks) 

 

(b) Subscriptions account.   (4 marks) 

 

(c) Income and expenditure account for year ended 30 September 2023.  (6 marks) 

 

(d) Statement of financial position as at 30 September 2023.  (6 marks) 

    (Total: 20 marks) 

…………….………………………………………………………………… 
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CCP FOUNDATION LEVEL 
 

PRINCIPLES OF ACCOUNTING 
 

WEDNESDAY: 23 August 2023. Morning Paper. Time Allowed: 3 hours. 
 
Answer ALL questions. Marks allocated to each question are shown at the end of the question. Show ALL your 
workings. Do NOT write anything on this paper. 

 
QUESTION ONE 
The following trial balance relates to Antony Holdings, a sole trader, as at 30 June 2023: 
 
  Sh.“000” Sh.“000” 
Capital as at 1 July 2022  70,000 
Inventory as at 1 July 2022 44,000 
Purchases 220,000 
Turnover  370,000 
Returns outwards  4,500 
Returns inwards 5,200 
Carriage inwards 4,200 
Carriage outwards 2,000 
Staff wages 52,200 
Insurance expenses 2,600 
Shop rent 6,800 
Electricity and water 2,300 
Telephone and postage 1,800 
Accounts receivable 31,000 
Accounts payable  20,700 
Cash and bank balances 6,400 
Drawings 4,500 
Land at cost 15,000 
Buildings at cost 60,000 
Motor vehicles at cost 30,000 
Equipment at cost 12,000 
Allowance for depreciation as at 1 July 2022: 

• Buildings  18,000 
• Motor vehicles  12,000 
• Equipment ______             4,800 

 500,000 500,000 
 
Additional information: 
1. Inventories as at 30 June 2023 were valued at Sh.56 million being the lower of the cost and the net realisable 

value. 
2. Depreciation on property, plant and equipment is to be provided on straight line basis at the following rates: 

 
Asset Rate per annum 
Buildings 2% 
Motor vehicles 20% 
Equipment 10% 

3. At 30 June 2023, prepaid insurance amounted to Sh.400,000 while accrued rent was Sh.1,400,000. 
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Required: 
(a) Statement of profit or loss for the year ended 30 June 2023.   (12 marks) 

 
(b) Statement of financial position as at 30 June 2023.   (8 marks) 

   (Total: 20 marks) 
 
QUESTION TWO 
(a) Describe TWO roles that ledger accounts play towards the preparation of financial statements of a business entity. 

   (4 marks) 
 

(b) Nexton Ltd. manufactures sports equipment. The following balances were extracted from the books of account of 
the company as at 31 December 2022: 
  Sh.“000” 
Purchases of raw material  18,307 
Inventory as at 1 January 2022 - Raw material  5,080 

- Work in progress  6,220 
- Finished goods  4,652 

 Carriage of raw materials    392 
 Direct labour    16,841.6 
 Office salaries    6,683.8 
 Rent    1,040 
 Electricity (office)    884 
 Depreciation - Machinery  2,040 
  - Equipment (office)  460 
 Electricity (factory)  1,624 
 Sales    63,724.4 
 
 Additional information: 

1. Inventory as at 31 December 2022 was valued as follows: 
 Sh.“000” 
 Raw material 5,780 
 Work in progress 4,920 
 Finished goods 5,768 

2. The values of opening and closing inventory are given at the transfer price. 
3. Finished goods are transferred from factory to sales at a mark-up of 20% 
4. Rent is to be apportioned between the factory and office in the ratio of 3:1. 
 
Required: 
(i) Manufacturing account for the year ended 31 December 2022.  (8 marks) 

 
(ii) Statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2022.  (8 marks) 

   (Total: 20 marks) 
 
QUESTION THREE 
Sussie, Tracie and Eunnie have been partners in a casual wear business for many years sharing profits and losses in the ratio 
2:2:1 respectively, after allowing for 10% per annum interest on their capital balances. 
 
The latest trial balance as at 31 December 2022 extracted from the accounting records of the partnership showed the 
following position: 
   Sh.“000” Sh.“000” 
Laundry equipment at carrying amount 193,500 
Motor vehicles at carrying amount 47,800 
Furniture and fixtures at carrying amount 55,900 
Inventory  138,200 
Trade receivables  70,000 
Cash at bank  25,100 
Capital accounts: Sussie  150,000 
  Tracie  120,000 
  Eunnie  80,000 
Current accounts: Sussie  29,600 
  Tracie  21,700 
  Eunnie  15,400 
Trade payables   48,000 
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   Sh.“000” Sh.“000” 
Net profit for the year  110,000 
Drawings: Sussie 18,100 
  Tracie 14,200 
  Eunnie                                             11,900 _______ 
   574,700 574,700 
 
Following serious disagreements among the partners on the running of the business, the partnership was dissolved with 
effect from 1 January 2023. 
 
Additional information: 
1. Each partner took over a portion of inventory in the profit sharing ratios to set up individual businesses. The 

inventory had a value of Sh.120,000,000. 
2. Tangible non-current assets were sold at a public auction and realised the following amounts: 

  Sh.“000” 
 Laundry equipment 116,000 
 Motor vehicles 39,500 
 Furniture and fixtures 53,600 

3. Trade receivables and trade payables were settled net of discounts at the rates of 5% and 10% respectively. 
4. The auctioneer’s fees which amounted to Sh.5,000,000 were paid in cash. 
 
Required: 
Prepare the following ledger accounts to close off the books of the partnership upon dissolution: 
 
(a) Realisation account.   (6 marks) 

 

(b) Cash at bank account.   (6 marks) 
 

(c) Partners current accounts.   (4 marks) 
 

(d) Partners capital accounts.   (4 marks) 
    (Total: 20 marks) 

 
QUESTION FOUR 
(a) With regards to public sector accounting, explain the following accounting techniques as used by the public sector 

entities: 
 

(i) Commitment accounting.   (2 marks) 
 

(ii) Budget accounting.   (2 marks) 
 

(b) The following financial information was extracted from the accounting records of Focus Limited, a medium-sized, 
private limited liability entity: 
 
Statement of profit or loss for the year ended 30 April 2022: 
  Sh.“000” 
Sales revenue 855,830 
Cost of sales (495,000) 
Gross profit 360,830 
Salaries and wages (105,500) 
Other operating expenses (115,280) 
Interest expense                                           (7,300) 
Profit before tax 132,750 
Income tax charge (36,060) 
Profit for the year                                          96,690 
 
Statement of financial position as at 30 April:  
  2022 2021 
  Sh.“000” Sh.“000” 
Non-current assets: 
Property, plant and equipment 188,760 138,600 
Intangible assets                                            19,300          12,200 
  208,060 150,800 
Current assets: 
Inventory 41,560 53,100 
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  Sh.“000” Sh.“000” 
Trade receivables 62,500 71,260 
Cash at bank                                                   21,780          14,940 
Total assets 333,900 290,100 
Equity and liabilities: 
Equity: 
Ordinary shares of Sh.10 each 160,000 140,000 
Share premium 35,000 25,000 
Retained earnings                                          51,600          44,760 
Total equity 246,600 209,760 
Non-current liabilities: 
10% bonds 20,000 15,000 
Current liabilities: 
Trade payables 42,600 41,100 
Accrued wages 8,000 7,340 
Interest payable 7,700 6,600 
Income tax payable                                       9,000          10,300 
Total equity and liabilities 333,900 290,100 
 
Additional information: 
1. During the year ended 30 April 2022, an item of plant with a carrying amount of Sh.25 million was 

disposed of at a loss of Sh.4 million which had been included in the other operating expenses. 
2. Depreciation charged to other operating expenses amounted to Sh.37.7 million. 
3. Focus Limited renewed its trade licences at a cost of Sh.10 million on 1 July 2021. 
4. Assume that all sales and purchases were made on credit basis. 
 
Required: 
Prepare a statement of cash flows for Focus Limited for the year ended 30 April 2022 using the direct method as 
per International Accounting Standard (IAS) 7 “Statements of Cash Flows”. (16 marks) 
    (Total: 20 marks) 

 
QUESTION FIVE 
(a) Identify the accounting information needs for the following users of financial statements: 

 
(i) Investors.   (2 marks) 

 
(ii) Employees.   (2 marks) 

 
(iii) Lenders.   (2 marks) 

 
(iv) Government.   (2 marks) 

 
(b) Differentiate between the following set of financial statements: 

 
(i) “Statement of financial position” and “statement of profit or loss”. (4 marks) 

 
(ii) “Statement of change in equity” and “the statement of cash flows”. (4 marks) 

 
(c) Explain FIVE uses of control accounts in an organisation.  (4 marks) 

    (Total: 20 marks) 
………………………………………………………………… 
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CCP FOUNDATION LEVEL 
 

PRINCIPLES OF ACCOUNTING 
 

WEDNESDAY: 26 April 2023. Morning Paper. Time Allowed: 3 hours. 
 
Answer ALL questions. Marks allocated to each question are shown at the end of the question. Show ALL your 
workings. Do NOT write anything on this paper. 

 
QUESTION ONE 
(a) Citing examples, describe the intangible heritage assets with reference to International Public Sector Accounting 

Standard (IPSAS) 31 “Intangible Assets”. (4 marks) 
 

(b) Differentiate between “not-for-profit entities” and “profit-driven entities”. (4 marks) 
 

(c) Outline FOUR disadvantages of a sole proprietorship business. (4 marks) 
 

(d) With reference to double entry book-keeping, explain the concept of the “accounting equation”. (4 marks) 
 

(e) In the context of manufacturing accounts, differentiate between the following elements of costs: 
 
(i) “Variable costs” and “fixed costs”. (2 marks) 

 
(ii) “Direct costs” and “indirect costs”. (2 marks) 

 (Total: 20 marks) 
 
QUESTION TWO 
(a) Japeth Willis, a sole trader had an opening balance as at 1 May 2021 on his trade receivables account of 

Sh.253,000. 
 
During the year ended 30 April 2022, the business made credit sales of Sh.1,317,000 and received cash from credit 
customers amounting to Sh.1,265,000. Outstanding debts of Sh.5,000 were considered irrecoverable and therefore 
were written off. 
 
Japheth Willis makes a provision for doubtful debts at the rate of 5% of the outstanding receivables balances. 
 
Required: 
Prepare the following for the year ended 30 April 2022: 
 
(i) Trade receivables account. (2 marks) 

 
(ii) Allowance for doubtful debts account. (2 marks) 

 
(iii) Irrecoverable debts expense account. (2 marks) 

 
(b) Keikei Limited, a public limited entity has been in manufacturing and distribution business for several years and 

owns a wide range of property, plant and equipment. 
 
Its property, plant and equipment as at 1 November 2021 comprised of: 
  Cost Accumulated depreciation 
  Sh.“000” Sh.“000” 
Land and buildings (Land: Sh.75 million) 425,000  70,000 
Plant and equipment  150,000  50,600 
Motor vehicles 135,000  67,000 
Fixtures and fittings 42,000  16,800 
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Additional information: 
1. On 1 November 2021, Keikei Limited adopted revaluation model for its property and revalued it to a fair 

value of Sh.105,000,000 million for land and Sh.360,000,000 million for buildings. 
 

The property was acquired on 1 November 2011 and buildings were being depreciated at the rate of 2% 
per annum on straight line basis. 

2. The company disposed of a fleet of old distribution vehicles during the year for cash proceeds of 
Sh.45,000,000 million. These vehicles had cost Sh.100,000,000 million and had an accumulated 
depreciation of Sh.60,000,000 million as at 1 November 2021. 
 

During the year to 31 October 2022, the company acquired new motor vehicles at a cost of Sh.75,000,000 
million. Motor vehicles are depreciated at the rate of 20% per annum on straight line basis. 

3. On 1 May 2022, the company entered into a lease contract for the right-of-use of an item of plant whose 
economic useful life was 10 years. The term of the lease was agreed at 5 years and the asset would revert 
to the lessor at the end of the lease term. The initial cost of the right-of-use asset was Sh.20,000,000 
million. 
 

Plant and equipment, other than the leased plant, are depreciated at the rate of 15% per annum on 
reducing balance basis. 

4. New fittings were acquired at a cost of Sh.10,000,000 million during the year ended 31 October 2022. 
 

Fixtures and fittings are depreciated at the rate of 10% per annum on a straight line basis. 
5. The company’s policy is to provide full year depreciation in the year of asset acquisition and non in the 

year of disposal. 
 

Required: 
A non-current asset movement schedule for Keikei Limited as at 31 October 2022.  (14 marks) 
     (Total: 20 marks) 

 

QUESTION THREE 
(a) Summarise the rationale of control accounts and control account reconciliations.  (6 marks) 

 

(b) The following balances of assets and liabilities were obtained from the accounting records of Stars Sports Club as 
at 31 May: 
  2021 2022 
 Sh.“000” Sh.“000” 
Equipment 22,500 20,000 
Fixtures and fittings 1,500 ? 
Motor vehicles 4,000 ? 
Subscription in arrears 535 125 
Subscription in advance (750) (625) 
Inventory of stationery 20 5 
Bar inventory 4,375 5,200 
Cash at bank 1,250 8,700 
Petty cash 30 20 
Bar payables (875) (1,250) 
Accrued rent                                         (35)                    (50) 
 32,550                    ? 
 

The summary of receipts and payments for the year ended 31 May 2022 was as follows: 
 
Receipts Sh.“000” Payments Sh.“000” 
Members entry fees 490 Bar payables 17,125 
Members subscriptions 5,500 Petty cash 225 
Bar takings 25,000 New equipment 2,500 
  Electricity and water 350 
  Rent 765 
  Barman’s wages 2,000 
  Repairs and maintenance 375 
  Rates and insurance 200 
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Additional information: 
1. Depreciation on non-current assets is to be provided based on the book values at the following rates: 

Asset Rate per annum 
Equipment 20% 
Fixtures and fittings 10% 
Motor vehicles 25% 
Depreciation is provided on a full year basis in the year of asset acquisition. 

2. Petty cash balance relates to bar activities. 
 
Required: 
(i) Bar statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 May 2022.  (4 marks) 

 
(ii) Income and expenditure account for the year ended 31 May 2022.  (4 marks) 

 
(iii) Statement of financial position as at 31 May 2022.  (6 marks) 

    (Total: 20 marks) 
 
QUESTION FOUR 
The following trial balance extracted as at 31 March 2023 relates to United Limited: 
 

 Sh.“000” Sh.“000” 
Property at cost (land: Sh.6,800,000) 30,800 
Plant at cost 9,000 
Motor vehicles at cost 5,000 
Office equipment at cost 4,000 
Accumulated depreciation (1 April 2022): 
• Building  10,500 
• Plant  4,200 
• Motor vehicles  2,500 
• Office equipment  1,500 
Sales    68,000 
Inventory at 1 April 2022 3,700 
Purchases 42,000 
Staff remuneration 9,000 
Office rent 4,200 
Insurance premiums 2,250 
Electricity and power 1,400 
Telephone, postage and fax 650 
Carriage inwards 1,050 
Returns  2,000 850 
Ordinary share capital (Sh.10 par value)  20,000 
Share premium  6,000 
Retained profit (1 April 2022)  4,490 
Accounts receivables and accounts payable 5,800 5,900 
Bank balance 3,150 
12.5% bank loan  2,240 
Loan interest 280 
Investment in government securities (T-bills) 2,200 
Investment income                                                                             300 
   126,480 126,480 
 
Additional information: 
1. Inventory as at 31 March 2023 had a value of Sh.4,000,000. 
2. The company paid insurance premiums on 1 April 2022 to cover a period of 15 months at a monthly rate of 

Sh.150,000. 
3. Depreciation on property, plant and equipment is to be provided as follows: 

 
Asset Rate per annum Basis 
Building 2.5% Straight line 
Plant 15% Reducing balance 
Motor vehicles 25% Straight line 
Office equipment 12.5% Straight line 

4. A provision for current tax of Sh.1,350,000 for the year ended 31 March 2023 is required. 
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Required: 
(a) Statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 March 2023.  (12 marks) 

 
(b) Statement of financial position as at 31 March 2023.   (8 marks) 

   (Total: 20 marks) 
QUESTION FIVE 
(a) Describe THREE benefits of preparing bank reconciliation statements.  (6 marks) 

 
(b) (i) Explain the term “ratio analysis”.   (2 marks) 

 
(ii) List FOUR limitations of ratio analysis.   (4 marks) 
 

(c) Harmony Limited extracted its trial balance as at 30 November 2022 which did not balance and the difference was 
posted to a suspense account. 
 
Upon investigations, the book-keeper discovered the following errors and omissions in the preparation of the 
ledger accounts: 
 
1. Accrued operating expenses of Sh.340,000 had been omitted from the books. 
2. Cash of Sh.500,000 paid for plant repairs and maintenance was correctly accounted for in the cash book, 

but was erroneously credited to the plant cost account. 
3. A cheque for Sh.2,300,000 paid for the purchase of equipment was posted to the relevant ledger accounts 

as Sh.3,200,000. 
4. During the year ended 30 November 2022, a motor vehicle which had cost Sh.1,200,000 and had an 

accumulated depreciation of Sh.480,000 was disposed of for cash proceeds of Sh.680,000. 
The only accounting entries passed were to debit the cash proceeds to the cashbook and crediting the 
suspense account. 

5. A cash receipt of Sh.450,000 from a credit customer had been correctly entered in the cashbook, but no 
corresponding entry was made in the books of accounts. 

6. Interest revenue of Sh.25,200 was erroneously recorded on the credit side of interest expense account. 
 
Required: 
Prepare the relevant journal entries to correct the above errors and omissions. (8 marks) 
    (Total: 20 marks) 

…………………………………………………………………… 
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CCP FOUNDATION LEVEL 
 

PRINCIPLES OF ACCOUNTING 
 

WEDNESDAY: 7 December 2022. Morning Paper. Time Allowed: 3 hours. 
 
Answer ALL questions. Marks allocated to each question are shown at the end of the question. Show ALL your 
workings. Do NOT write anything on this paper. 

 
QUESTION ONE  
(a) Explain the term “credit note”. (2 marks) 
 
(b) The following trial balance relates to Kilifi Traders as at 31 March 2022: 

 
  Sh.“000” Sh.“000” 
Inventory (as at 1 April 2021) 17,000  Sales   141,400 
Purchases 59,750  Accounts receivable 24,000  Accounts payable   18,200 
10% Loan   21,000 
Bank overdraft   8,000 
Loan interest 1,050  
Cash 300  Plant and machinery at cost 85,000  Motor vehicles at cost 42,000   Furniture and fittings at cost 20,000 
Capital (as at 1 April 2021)   88,200 
Salaries and wages 12,000  Discounts allowed 250  Discounts received   600 
Repairs and maintenance 8,000 

  

Selling and distribution expenses 6,000 
Water and electricity 5,000 
Rent and rates 3,000 
Office expenses 2,950 
Insurance 7,100 
Allowance for depreciation (1 April 2021)    Plant and machinery   8,000 

Motor vehicles   6,000 
Furniture and fittings  _______                          2,000 
          293,400  293,400 

Additional information: 
1. Closing inventory as at 31 March 2022 was valued at Sh.16,000,000. 
2. As at 31 March 2022, accrued water and electricity expenses amounted to Sh.680,000. 
3. As at 31 March 2022, prepaid insurance amounted to Sh.300,000. 
4. Interest on loan is charged at 10% per annum. 
5. Depreciation on non-current assets is provided on cost per annum as follows: 

 Asset Rate (%)  
Plant and machinery 10  
Motor vehicles 20  
Furniture and fittings 10  
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Required: 
(i) Statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 March 2022.    (10 marks) 

(ii) Statement of financial position as at 31 March 2022.            (8 marks) 
   (Total 20 marks)    
 
QUESTION TWO       
Abigail and Bianca are partners in a partnership sharing profits and losses in the ratio of 3:2 respectively after allowing for 
interest on partners’ capital at the rate of 10% per annum. The trial balance below was extracted from the books of the 
partnership as at 30 June 2022: 
 
   Sh.“000” Sh.“000” 
Capital accounts: Abigail  6,000  
  Bianca  5,000 
Capital introduced:  Cynthia  3,000 
Current accounts:  Abigail  1,920 
     Bianca  1,600 
Drawings:  Abigail 2,200 
   Bianca 1,540 
   Cynthia 1,100 
Gross profit for the year to 30 June 2022  36,960 
Non-current assets at cost 44,000 
Allowance for depreciation (1 July 2021)  17,600 
Inventory at 30 June 2022 9,480 
Accounts receivable 10,580 
Accounts payable    8,240 
Operating expenses  7,060 
Bank balance     4,360                           ______ 
    80,320 80,320 
Additional information: 
1. On 1 January 2022, Cynthia was admitted to the partnership under the following agreement: 

 Cynthia was to introduce capital of Sh.3,000,000. 
 For the purpose of admission of the new partner, goodwill was valued at Sh.6,000,000 and no account for 

goodwill was to be maintained. 
 From 1 January 2022, the partners were entitled to annual salaries as follows: 

  Sh. (per annum) 
 Bianca  1,620,000 
 Cynthia  880,000 

2. The new profit and loss sharing ratio is 3:2:1 for Abigail, Bianca and Cynthia respectively after allowing for 
interest on capital at the rate of 10% per annum. 

3. The income and expenses accrued evenly throughout the year. 
4. Non-current assets are to be depreciated at the rate of 25% per annum based on cost. 

 
Required: 
(a) Statement of profit or loss and appropriation account for the year ended 30 June 2022. (6 marks) 

(b) Partners’ capital accounts as at 30 June 2022. (4 marks) 

(c) Partners’ current accounts as at 30 June 2022. (4 marks) 

(d) Statement of financial position as at 30 June 2022. (6 marks) 
   (Total: 20 marks) 

 
QUESTION THREE   
(a) Describe the following accounting concepts as used in the preparation of financial statements: 

(i) Materiality. (2 marks) 

(ii) Substance over form. (2 marks) 
 

(b) Highlight FOUR challenges of a computerised system in accounting for business transactions.  (4 marks) 
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(c) The following are summarised financial statements of Sereka Kenya Ltd. for the years ended 31 December 2020 
and 31 December 2021: 

Statement of Financial Position at as 31 December: 
                          2020                       2021 
 Sh.“000” Sh.“000” Sh.“000” Sh.“000” 
Equity and liabilities:     
Equity:     
Ordinary share capital  465,000  315,000 
Revenue reserve  140,000  132,000 
Long-term liabilities:     
Bonds  295,000  245,000 
Current liabilities:     
Accounts payable 50,000  43,000  
Accrued liabilities 12,000  9,000  
Taxation   3,000   65,000   5,000   57,000 
Total equity and liabilities  965,000  749,000 
Assets:     
Non-current assets:     
Plant and machinery (cost) 715,000  505,000  
Accumulated depreciation  (103,000) 612,000 (68,000) 437,000 
Investment (long-term)  115,000  127,000 
Current assets:     
Inventory 144,000  110,000  
Accounts receivable 47,000  55,000  
Cash at bank 
Prepaid expenses 

46,000 
        1,000 

  
238,000 

        15,000  
              5,000 

 
185,000 

Total assets  965,000  749,000 
 

Statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2021: 
 Sh.“000” Sh.“000” 
Sales  698,000 
Cost of goods sold  (520,000) 
Gross profit  178,000 
Operating expenses (including depreciation expenses of Sh.37,000,000)  (147,000) 
  31,000 
Other income/(expenses):   
Interest expense paid (23,000)  
Interest income received 6,000  
Gain on sale of investments 12,000  
Loss on sale of plant   (3,000)     (8,000) 
Profit before tax   23,000 
Corporation tax          (7,000) 
Profit after tax      16,000 

 
Additional information: 
During the year ended 31 December 2021, Sereka Kenya Ltd.: 
1. Purchased investments for Sh.78,000,000. 
2. Sold investments for Sh.102,000,000. These investments had cost Sh.90,000,000. 
3. Purchased plant and machinery for Sh.120,000,000. 
4. Sold two plants that had a total cost of Sh.10,000,000 and an accumulated depreciation of Sh.2,000,000 

for Sh.5,000,000. 
5. Issued Sh.100,000,000 of bonds at face value in exchange for plant and machinery on 31 December 2021. 
6. Repaid Sh.50,000,000 of bonds at face value at maturity. 
7. Issued 15,000,000 shares of Sh.10 each for cash. 
8. Paid cash dividends of Sh.8,000,000. 

 
Required: 
Statement of cash flows in compliance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 7 “Statement of Cash Flows” 
for the year ended 31 December 2021. (12 marks) 

   (Total: 20 marks) 
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QUESTION FOUR 
(a) Describe FOUR users of public sector financial statements.  (4 marks) 

 
(b) Explain THREE errors that may be committed in the recording of accounting transactions where the trial balance 

does not agree. (6 marks) 
 
(c) The bank column in the cash book for June 2022 and the bank statement for that month for Abbas Traders are as 

follows: 
Bank statement 

Date Particulars  Dr  Cr Balance 
2022 

 
Sh.“000” Sh.“000” Sh. “000” 

1 June Balance brought forward 
  

    1,692.0  
2 June Cheque 

 
         74.4      1,766.4  

8 June L. Mbogo        16.0  
 

    1,550.4  
15 June Cheque 

 
         90.0      1,640.4  

17 June R. Maina        22.8  
 

    1,017.6  
18 June J. Rono         49.2  

 
       968.4  

28 June Cheque 
 

       268.8      1,237.2  
29 June Standing order         62.4  

 
    1,174.8  

30 June Felister  
 

         80.4      1,255.2  
30 June Bank charges         51.6  

 
    1,203.6  

 

Cash book 
2022 Particulars Sh.“000” 2022 Particulars Sh.“000” 

1 June Balance brought forward 1692 5 June L. Mbogo 216 
2 June M. Philis 74.4 12 June R. Maina 622.8 

16 June P. Wilson 90 16 June J. Rono 49.2 
28 June S. Francis 268.8 29 June D. Kamau 26.4 
30 June G. Ouma   698.4 30 June Balance carried forward  1,909.2 

  
2823.6 

  
 2823.6 

 Required: 
(i) Updated cash book.  (6 marks) 
 

(ii) Bank reconciliation statement as at 30 June 2022.  (4 marks) 
 (Total: 20 marks) 
 

QUESTION FIVE 
(a) The financial year of Jamii Ltd. ended on 31 December 2021. At 1 January 2021, the company had in use 

equipment with a total accumulated cost of Sh.13,562,000 which had been depreciated by a total of Sh.8,137,400. 
During the year ended 31 December 2021, Jamii Ltd. purchased new equipment costing Sh.4,780,000 and sold off 
equipment which had originally cost Sh.3,600,000 and which had been depreciated by Sh.2,822,400 for 
Sh.570,000. No further purchase or sale of equipment had been planned for December. It is the policy of the 
company to depreciate equipment at 40% using the reducing balance method. A full year’s depreciation is 
provided for on all equipment in use by the company at the end of each year. 
 
Required: 
(i) The equipment account. (2 marks) 

(ii) Allowance for depreciation on equipment account. (4 marks) 

(iii) Equipment disposal account. (4 marks) 
 

(b) Highlight FOUR conditions that a company must fulfill when issuing shares at a discount.  (4 marks) 
 
(c) In one of the seminars you attended, one of the speakers stated that many companies are changing from manual 

recording to computerised accounting system.  
 

With reference to the above statement, explain THREE differences between a manual accounting system and a 
computerised accounting system. (6 marks) 

   (Total: 20 marks) 
…………………………………………………………………… 

www.ch
op

i.c
o.k

e



Chop
i.c

o.k
e

         CP15 Page 1 
                                                                                                                                  Out of 4 
 

 
 

CCP FOUNDATION LEVEL 
 

PRINCIPLES OF ACCOUNTING 
 

WEDNESDAY: 3 August 2022. Morning paper. Time Allowed: 3 hours. 
 
Answer ALL questions. Marks allocated to each question are shown at the end of the question. Show ALL your workings. 
Do NOT write anything on this paper. 

 
QUESTION ONE  
(a) List five features of a computerised accounting system. (5 marks) 

 
(b) The following trial balance relates to Semasema, a sole trader as at 30 June 2022: 

 

 Sh.“000” Sh.“000” 
Inventory as at 1 July 2021 50,000 
Freehold premises 240,000 
Sundry receivables 30,000 
Purchases 280,000  
Salaries and wages 35,000 
Sales  520,000 
Furniture and fittings 25,000 
Discounts allowed 7,500 
Discounts received  4,500 
Plant and machinery 140,000 
Rates 5,600 
Advertising expenses 10,400 
Insurance expenses 3,800 
General expenses 7,200 
Allowance for doubtful debts  1,800 
Accounts receivable 60,000 
Other payables  15,000 
Accounts payable  43,000 
Cash in hand 2,400 
Bank balance  18,600 
Drawings 6,000 
Capital ______ 300,000 
 902,900 902,900 
 

 Additional information: 
1. Depreciation on non-current assets is provided as follows: 

Asset Rate per annum Basis 
Furniture and fittings  15% Cost 
Plant and machinery 10% Cost 

2. Allowance for doubtful debts was increased to 4% of the accounts receivable. 
3. As at 30 June 2022, prepaid insurance amounted to Sh.500,000 while rates accrued amounted to Sh.400,000. 
4. As at 30 June 2022, inventory was valued at Sh.60,000,000. 
5. During the year, Semasema took goods costing Sh.2,000,000 for his personal use.  
 
Required: 
(i) Statement of profit or loss for the year ended 30 June 2022. (7 marks) 

 
(ii) Statement of financial position as at 30 June 2022.  (8 marks) 

   (Total: 20 marks) 
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QUESTION TWO  
Stark Limited is a company that manufactures and sells water tanks. The trial balance extracted from the books of Stark 
Limited as at 30 June 2022 was as follows: 
 Sh.“000” Sh.“000” 
Inventories at 1 July 2021: 
 Raw materials  33,000 
 Work-in-progress 38,500 
 Finished goods 44,000 
Purchase of raw materials 451,000 
Revenue   1,015,850 
Purchases returns and sales returns 11,550 8,800 
Carriage inwards 16,500 
Direct labour 88,000 
Other direct expenses 27,500 
Distribution costs 38,400 
Administrative expenses 52,800 
Land and building at cost (Land:Sh.135 million) 935,000 
Plant and equipment at cost 110,000 
Motor vehicles at cost 88,000 
Accumulated depreciation at 1 July 2021: 
 Buildings  120,000 
 Plant and equipment  34,500 
 Motor vehicles  22,000 
12% debentures  35,000 
Interest on debentures paid 2,100 
Ordinary share capital (Sh.20 par value)  550,000 
Share premium  55,000 
Retained earnings at 1 July 2021  140,300 
Accounts receivable and accounts payable 49,500 33,000 
Bank balance                                                                      28,600 ________ 
  2,014,450 2,014,450 
 
Additional information: 
1. Inventories as at 30 June 2022 were valued at their cost as follows: 

 Sh.“000” 
Raw materials 39,600 
Work-in-progress 11,000 
Finished goods 52,250 

2. The 12% debentures were issued on 1 October 2021 and are redeemable after five years. Interest on debentures is 
paid semi-annually on 31 March and 30 September each year. 

3. Stark Limited’s policy is to transfer finished goods from production to trading at their production costs. 
4. Depreciation on non-current assets is charged and allocated as follows: 

Asset Rate per annum Basis              Allocation 
Factory  Distribution Office 

Building 2.5% Straight line 75% - 25% 
Plant and equipment 10% Reducing balance 100% - - 
Motor vehicles 25% Straight line 65% 35% - 

  
5. The corporation tax for the year ended 30 June 2022 was estimated at Sh.70,000,000. 
 
Required: 
(a) Manufacturing account for the year ended 30 June 2022.   (6 marks) 

 
(b) Statement of profit or loss for the year ended 30 June 2022.  (6 marks) 

 
(c) Statement of financial position as at 30 June 2022.   (8 marks) 

   (Total: 20 marks) 
 
QUESTION THREE 
(a) Citing examples of entities in the public sector, briefly evaluate the structure of the public sector. (8 marks) 

 
(b) Analyse three possible reasons for maintaining incomplete records and single-entry book-keeping. (6 marks) 
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(c) The following balances were extracted from the books of Jamii Limited as at 30 June 2022: 

 Sh. 
Inventory at 1 July 2021 1,331,400 
Purchases (all credit) 8,964,400 
Sales turnover (all credit) 9,568,475 
Accounts receivable at 30 June 2022 1,048,600 
Accounts payable at 30 June 2022 859,600 
Inventory at 30 June 2022 1,041,000 
 
Assume a 365-day financial year. 
 
Required: 
The cash conversion cycle (CCC) for Jamii Limited for the period ended 30 June 2022. (6 marks) 
   (Total: 20 marks) 

 
QUESTION FOUR 
(a) Distinguish between the “straight-line” and the “reducing balance” methods of providing for depreciation. 

   (4 marks) 
 

(b) In the context of the financial statements of not-for-profit organisations, explain two differences between “receipts 
and payments accounts’ and “income and expenditure accounts”.  (4 marks) 
 

(c) Jersey Limited, a private limited company prepares monthly reconciliations of its trade receivables and trade 
payables. 
 
As at 1 June 2022, the following balances were extracted from the accounting records of the company: 
 Debit   Credit  
 Sh.“000” Sh.“000” 
 
Sales ledger 45,550 770 
Purchases ledger 210 36,700 
 
Below are summarised transactions for the month of June 2022: 
 Sh.“000” 
Credit sales 215,600 
Cash received from credit customers 208,700 
Cash sales 29,700 
Credit sales returns 8,630 
Dishonoured cheques 440 
Irrecoverable debts written off 3,300 
Increase in allowance for receivables 950 
Bad debts recoverable  400 
Interest charged to customers 1,260 
Credit purchases 69,400 
Cash paid to credit suppliers 63,800 
Cash discount received 1,600 
Credit purchases returns 2,690 
Cash purchases 25,300 
Contra settlements 1,100 

 
 At 30 June 2022, the balances in the sales and purchases accounts were as follows:  
  

  Debit Credit 
  Sh.“000” Sh.“000” 
 Sales ledger ? 1,500 
 Purchases ledger 300 ? 
 
 Required: 

(i) Sales ledger control account as at 30 June 2022. (6 marks) 
 

(ii) Purchases ledger control account as at 30 June 2022. (6 marks) 
 (Total: 20 marks) 
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QUESTION FIVE 
(a) (i) Explain the meaning of the term “International Financial Reporting Standards” (IFRSs). (2 marks) 

 
(ii) Highlight four benefits of adopting (IFRS). (4 marks) 

 
(b) Explain the following types of errors: 

 
(i) Error of omission. (2 marks) 

 
(ii) Error of commission. (2 marks) 

 
(iii) Error of principle. (2 marks) 

 
(c) Distinguish between the following terms: 

 
(i) “Share capital” and “reserve”. (4 marks) 

 
(ii) “Shares issued at a premium” and “shares issued at a discount”. (4 marks)  

 (Total: 20 marks) 
  …………………………………………………………………… 
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CCP FOUNDATION LEVEL 

PILOT PAPER 

PRINCIPLES OF ACCOUNTING 
December 2021.                  Time Allowed: 3 hours. 
 

Answer ALL questions.  Marks allocated to each question are shown at the end of the question.  Show ALL your workings.  
 

QUESTION ONE 
(a)  Explain the following concepts:          

(i) Going concern concept. (2 marks) 
 

(ii) Consistency concept. (2 marks) 
 

(iii) Materiality concept. (2 marks) 

(b)  Describe the following types of errors: 

(i) Error of Omission. (2 marks) 
 

(ii) Error of Commission. (2 marks) 
 

(iii) Error of principle. (2 marks) 

(c)  Explain four functions of accounting. (8 marks) 
 (Total: 20 marks) 
 

QUESTION TWO 
The following trial balance was extracted from the books of Jacob Barasa, a sole proprietor as at 31 March 2021: 

Sh.“000”   Sh.“000” 
Bank balance  32,728 
Inventory (1 April 2017)  32,193 
Trade receivables and trade payables  20,911  13,006 
Drawings  18,000 
Allowance for doubtful debts (1 April 2017)   876 
Bad debts written off  693 
Wages  26,649 
General expenses  7,263 
Rent and rates  3,000 
Purchases and sales  164,770   234,481 
Capital account  193,894 
Freehold land and buildings at cost  114,000 
Motor vehicles at cost  37,500 
Accumulated depreciation on motor vehicles (I April 2017)                          15,450 
 457,707 457,707 
Additional Information; 
1. Rent and rates amounting to Sh 300,000 were prepaid as at 31 March 2021. 
2. During the year, Barasa took goods costing Sh 1,250,000 for his own use. No entry has been made in the books in respect of this. 
3. The allowance for doubtful debts is to be increased by Sh. 104,000. 
4. The wages outstanding as at 31 March 2021 amounted to Sh. 271,000. 
5. Inventory as at 31 March 2021 was valued at Sh. 34,671,000. 
6. During the year, a vehicle which had cost Sh. 2,500,000 and had a net book value of Sh. 1,000,000 was sold for 1,500,000. 

No entry had been made in the books to record this, other than to credit the sales proceeds to the motor vehicles account. 
7. The depreciation on motor vehicles for the year amounted to Sh.7,000,000. 
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Required: 
(a)  Statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 March 2021. (12 marks) 
 

(b) Statement of financial position as at 31 March 2021. (8 marks) 
 (Total: 20 marks) 
QUESTION THREE 
(a) Explain two reasons why it is necessary to prepare a bank reconciliation statement.  (4 Marks) 

(b)  On 2 May 2021, Mapato Ltd. received their monthly bank statement which showed an overdraft of Sh. 212,900. This 
amount did not agree with the credit balance of Sh.607,600 shown in the bank column of the cashbook. Upon investigation 
the following was revealed: 
1. The bank statement recorded that a cheque for Sh.18,500 paid into the bank had been subsequently dishonoured. The 

company was unaware of this. 
2. Bank charges for the month of April 2021 amounting to Sh. 4,800 had been omitted from the cash book. 
3. A page in the cashbook of debits entries had been undercast by Sh. 52,100 and the incorrect total carried forward in 

the next page. 
4. A hire purchase agreement for equipment had been entered into by the company that required Sh. 12,000 to be paid 

every month for the two years. The first payment was due on 20 February 2021. These amounts were correctly entered 
by the company, but the bank had inadvertently debited another company. 

5. A dividend cheque received for Sh. 34,000 had been entered twice in the cashbook. 
6. The company’s agent had deposited a cheque of Sh. 155,000 into Mapato Ltd bank account, but this was not indicated 

on the bank statement. 
7. A standing order of Sh. 11,000 had been duly paid by the bank, but there was no record in the cashbook. 
8. A cheque totaling Sh. 492,000 had been delivered to suppliers on 30 April 2021 but none of these had been presented 

to the bank. 
9. A cheque for Sh. 15,400 had been received from a customer on 25 April 2021 had been entered in the cash book as at Sh. 14,500. 

Required: 
(i)  An updated cash book as at 30 April 2021.  (10 marks) 

(ii)  Bank reconciliation statement as at 30 April 2021.  (6 marks) 
  (Total: 20 marks) 

QUESTION FOUR 
A and B are partners sharing profits and losses in the ratio of 3:2 respectively. The partnership agreement provides for B to 
receive a salary of Sh. 8 million per annum. Interest on capital allowed at the rate of 5% per annum. 

Their statement of financial position as at 31 July 2020 was as follows: 

Cost    Depreciation   Net book value 
Non-current assets:  Sh.“000”  Sh.“000” Sh.“000” 
Premises  48,000  6,400  41,600 
Equipment  16,000                                       9,600                                     6,400 
 64,000  16,000 48,000 
Current assets 
Inventory   11,200 
Accounts receivable   4,400 
Cash                                   800  16,400 
   64,400 
Capital and liabilities 
Capital accounts 

A   32,000 
B  20,000  52,000 

Current accounts 
A  6400 
B      (600)  5,800 

Current liabilities 
Accounts payable                                                 
                  6,600 
  64,400 
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Additional Information: 
1. On 1 November 2020, C was admitted to the partnership. The terms of her admission were as follows: 

 Interest on capital was raised from 5% per annum to 6% per annum for all partners. 
 C introduced Sh. 24 million in cash as capital into the partnership. 
 C received a salary of Sh. 12million per annum. Lucy’s salary was raised to Sh.12million per annum. 
 The profit-sharing ratio for A, B and C was adjusted to 4:2:1 respectively. 

2. The profit for the year ended 31 July 2021 was Sh.111,570,000 
3. As at 31 July 2021, the working capital of the partnership was as follows: 

Sh.“000” 
Inventory  25,110 
Accounts receivable  7,000 
Cash  17,260 
Accounts payable and accrual  6,960 

4. Partners drawings for the year ended 31 July 2021 were as follows: 
Sh.“000” 

A   51,410 
B   39,050 
C   16,500 

5. The non-current assets are to be depreciated as follows: 
Asset      Rate per annum 
Premises      5% on cost 
Equipment      10% on cost 

 
Required: 
(a) Statement of profit or loss and appropriation account for the year ended 31 July 2021.  (10 marks) 

  

(b) Partners current accounts. (4 marks) 
 

(c) Statement of financial position as at 31 July 2021.  (6 marks) 
 (Total: 20 marks) 
 
QUESTION FIVE 
The following balances were extracted from the books of Red Sports Club for the year ended 30 June 2020: 

Sh.“000” 
Land at cost  90,000 
Equipment (cost Sh. 25,000,000)  20,000 
Furniture and fittings Cost Sh. 80,000,000 46,000 
Bar inventory  18,400 
Subscriptions in arrears  5,000 
Bank balance  4,500 
Long term balance bank deposits  12,000 
Long term loan  96,000 
Bar creditors  16,800 
Subscriptions in advance  1,600 
Accrued barwages  2,300 
 
The Clubs receipts and payments account for the year ended 30 June 2021 was aa follows: 
 

Receipts and payments 
                                                             Sh.“000”                                                               Sh.“000” 
Balance brought forward                          4,500 
Subscription received                           136,000 
Competition entries                                29,600 
Bar sales                                               332,000 

Bar wages                                                151,200 
Rates                                                          20,000 
Loan repayments                                       39,200 
Bar expenses                                              58,400 
Competition ticket cost                              20,800 
Bar purchases                                           149,400 
Equipment purchases                                 14,000 
Transfer to long term deposit account        20,000 
Balance carried forward                              29,100 

                                                             502,100                                                                    502,100 
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Additional Information: 
1. The following information relates to the clun as 30 June 2021: 

 Sh“000” 
Subscriptions in arrears   4,000  
Bar creditors  16,000 
Bar Inventory  19,800 
Subscription in advance 2,400 
Bar wages due  3,200 

2. Interest receivable on long term deposits amounted Sh.2,200,000 
3. The long-term loan repaid in annual instalments of Sh.30,000,000 excluding interest. The interest for the year ended 

30 June 2021 was Sh.9,200,000.  

Depreciation is provided as follows: 
Asset     Rate per annum     Method 
Equipment   10%     Straight line 
Furniture and fittings   15%      Reducing balance 
 
It is the policy of the club to charge a full years’ depreciation on assets in the year of purchase and no depreciation in the year 
of disposal. 
 
Required: 
(a)  Bar statement of profit or loss for the year ended 30 June 2021. (4 marks) 
(b) Statement of income and expenditure for the year ended 30 June 2021. (8 marks) 
(c)  Statement of financial position as at 30 June 2021. (8 marks) 
  (Total: 20 marks) 

…………………………………………………………………… 
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